
Smithsonian Institution
Scholarly Press

Smithsonian Institution
Scholarly Press

s m i t h s o n i a n  c o n t r i b u t i o n s  t o  p a l e o b i o l o g y  •  n u m b e r  9 9

Plant Fossils from the 
Pennsylvanian–Permian 

Transition in Western Pangea, 
Abo Pass, New Mexico 

William A. DiMichele, Spencer G. Lucas, 
Cindy V. Looy, Hans Kerp,  

and Dan S. Chaney



SERIES PUBLICATIONS OF THE SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

Emphasis upon publication as a means of “diffusing knowledge” was expressed by the first Secretary of the 
Smithsonian. In his formal plan for the Institution, Joseph Henry outlined a program that included the following 
statement: “It is proposed to publish a series of reports, giving an account of the new discoveries in science, 
and of the changes made from year to year in all branches of knowledge.” This theme of basic research has 
been adhered to through the years by thousands of titles issued in series publications under the Smithsonian 
imprint, commencing with Smithsonian Contributions to Knowledge in 1848 and continuing with the follow-
ing active series:

Smithsonian Contributions to Anthropology
Smithsonian Contributions to Botany

Smithsonian Contributions to History and Technology
Smithsonian Contributions to the Marine Sciences

Smithsonian Contributions to Museum Conservation
Smithsonian Contributions to Paleobiology

Smithsonian Contributions to Zoology

In these series, the Smithsonian Institution Scholarly Press (SISP) publishes small papers and full-scale mono-
graphs that report on research and collections of the Institution’s museums and research centers. The Smith-
sonian Contributions Series are distributed via exchange mailing lists to libraries, universities, and similar 
institutions throughout the world.

Manuscripts intended for publication in the Contributions Series undergo substantive peer review and evalu-
ation by SISP’s Editorial Board, as well as evaluation by SISP for compliance with manuscript preparation 
guidelines (available at www.scholarlypress.si.edu). For fully searchable PDFs of all open access series and 
publications of the Smithsonian Institution Scholarly Press, visit Open SI at http://opensi.si.edu.



s m i t h s o n i a n  c o n t r i b u t i o n s  to  pa l e o b i o l o g y  •  n u m b e r  9 9

Plant Fossils from the 
Pennsylvanian–Permian 

Transition in Western Pangea, 
Abo Pass, New Mexico 

William A. DiMichele, Spencer G. Lucas,  
Cindy V. Looy, Hans Kerp,  

and Dan S. Chaney

WASHINGTON, D.C.
2017



Published by SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION SCHOLARLY PRESS

P.O. Box 37012,  MRC 957, Washington, D.C.  20013-7012

www.scholarlypress.si.edu

Compilation copyright © 2017 Smithsonian Institution

The rights to all text and images in this publication, including cover and interior designs, are owned either by the Smithsonian Institution, by 

contributing authors, or by third parties. Fair use of materials is permitted for personal, educational, or noncommercial purposes. Users must 

cite author and source of content, must not alter or modify copyrighted content, and must comply with all other terms or restrictions that may 

be applicable. Users are responsible for securing permission from a rights holder for any other use.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: DiMichele, William A. | Smithsonian Institution Scholarly Press, publisher.

Title: Plant fossils from the Pennsylvanian-Permian Transition in western Pangea, Abo Pass, New Mexico / William A. DiMichele [and  

four others].

Other titles: Smithsonian contributions to paleobiology ; no. 99.

Description: Washington, D.C. : Smithsonian Institution Scholarly Press, 2017. | Series: Smithsonian contributions to paleobiology, ISSN 

0081-0266 ; number 99 | Includes bibliographical references.

Identifiers: LCCN 2016045255

Subjects: LCSH: Plants, Fossil—New Mexico. | Paleobotany—Pennsylvanian. | Paleobotany—New Mexico—Paleozoic. | Paleobiology—

New Mexico. | Geology, Stratigraphic—Permian. | Geology, Stratigraphic—Paleozoic.

Classification: LCC QE989 .P53 2017 | DDC 561/.11520978962—dc23 | SUDOC SI 1.30:99

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2016045255

ISSN: 1943-6688 (online); 0081-0266 (print)

Publication date (online): 2 March 2017

  The paper used in this publication meets the minimum requirements of the American National Standard for Permanence of Paper for 

Printed Library Materials Z39.48–1992. 

ABSTRACT
DiMichele, William A., Spencer G. Lucas, Cindy V. Looy, Hans Kerp, and Dan S. Chaney.  Plant Fossils from the Pennsyl-
vanian–Permian Transition in Western Pangea, Abo Pass, New Mexico. Smithsonian Contributions to Paleobiology, number 
99, viii + 40 pages, 21 figures, 1 table, 2017. — Plant fossils are described from five stratigraphic levels spanning the Penn-
sylvanian–Permian boundary in Abo Canyon, New Mexico. Charles B. Read collected the fossils in 1940 and 1941; Read’s 
field notes cannot be located. A combination of Read’s bed numbering pattern, his notes in the collections, and collection 
taxonomic composition permits them to be placed in an oldest to youngest sequence. The youngest fossils, from the Abo 
Formation of early Permian age, anchor the collection stratigraphically. A collection labeled “Base of Red Magdalena” is most 
likely equivalent to the modern Bursum Formation, thus immediately below the Abo. The three remaining collections are from 
the Upper Pennsylvanian portion of the Atrasado Formation. All collections are dominated or codominated by plants typical 
of environments with seasonal moisture stress and record increasing moisture limitation through time. Conifers, Sphenopteris 
germanica, and mixoneurid odontopterids are common to abundant in pre–Abo Formation collections. These same collections 
also contain wet-substrate taxa, particularly calamitaleans and marattialean tree ferns, with arborescent lycopsids in the oldest 
collection. The middle three collections contain the remains of microconchids/spirorbids, snails, ostracods, and conchostracans 
closely associated with the plant remains, indicating brackish to marine salinities at the burial sites of the organics. The Abo 
Pass collections document Pennsylvanian–Permian floristic changes in the western Pangean equatorial belt, an important point 
of comparison to better studied floras from this same interval in central Pangea (eastern United States and Europe). Most of the 
plants in the western equatorial assemblages are the same as those of similar age from west central to central Pangea (Euramer-
ica), indicating a widespread tropical biogeographic province at this time, but within which there were several distinct biomes.

Cover images, from left to right: Selected details from Figures 12e, 16h, and 9g. 



Contents

LIST OF FIGURES �	 v

LIST OF TABLES �	 vii

INTRODUCTION	 1

GEOLOGY	 2

METHODS OF ANALYSIS	 4

A Note on Conifer Taxonomy	  4

ABO FORMATION	 4

Age and Depositional Environment	 6

Fossil Flora	 7

BASE OF RED MAGDALENA	 7

Fossil Flora	 10

Age and Environmental Implications of the Flora	 14

UNIT 8	 16

Fossil Flora	 16

Stratigraphic and Environmental Interpretations	 19

UNIT 10	 19

Fossil Flora	 20

Stratigraphic and Environmental Interpretations	 27

UNIT 35	 27

Fossil Flora	 29

Stratigraphic and Environmental Interpretations	 33

DISCUSSION	 35

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	 36

REFERENCES	 36

INDEX OF SCIENTIFIC NAMES	 39	

	





Figures

1.	 Location of the study section in Abo Pass, New Mexico 	 2

2.	 Geological section in Abo Pass	 3 
3.	 Abo Formation flora: Walchia, Sphenophyllum, Autunia	 8 
4.	 Abo Formation flora: Supaia	 9

5.	 Base of the Red Magdalena: animals	 11 
6.	 Base of the Red Magdalena: walchian conifers, Taeniopteris	 12

7.	 Base of the Red Magdalena: walchian conifers	 13 
8.	 Base of the Red Magdalena: mixed plants	 15

9.	 Unit 8: dominant floral elements	 17

10.	 Unit 8: minor floral elements	 18

11.	 Unit 10: comminuted plant debris, animal fossils	 21

12.	 Unit 10: walchian conifers	 22

13.	 Unit 10: walchian conifers, unidentified coniferophyte	 23

14.	 Unit 10: mixed plants	 24

15.	 Unit 10: medullosans, peltasperms	 25

16.	 Unit 10: medullosans, Sphenopteris germanica 	 26

17.	 Unit 10: calamitaleans, ferns, miscellaneous elements	 28

18.	 Unit 35: medullosans, conifers	 30

19.	 Unit 35: Sphenopteris germanica, medullosans, fern	 31

20.	 Unit 35: mixed plants	 32

21.	 Unit 35: lycopsids, ferns, seed	 34





Table

1.	 Results of quantitative analysis	 5

 





1 Department of Paleobiology, National Mu- 

seum of Natural History, Smithsonian Institu-

tion, Washington, D.C. 20560, USA.
2 New Mexico Museum of Natural History, 

1801 Mountain Road NW, Albuquerque, New 

Mexico, 87104, USA. 
3 Department of Integrative Biology, Univer-

sity of California Museum of Paleontology, 

University of California, Berkeley, California 

94720, USA. 
4 Forschungsstelle für Paläobotanik, Geolo-

gisch-Paläontologisches Institut, Westfälische 

Wilhelms-Universität Münster, Heisenbergs-

traße 2, 48149 Münster, Germany. 

* Correspondence: dimichel@si.edu

Manuscript received 28 July 2016; accepted 

25 August 2016.

INTRODUCTION

The Pennsylvanian–Permian transition encompassed a gradual global environmental 
change that, on average, involved the shift from a wetter Pennsylvanian to a drier Perm-
ian. This transition was, however, complex in its expression, varying geographically in 
timing, intensity, and details, not happening at all in parts of eastern Pangea, namely, 
present-day China (e.g., compare the patterns in western Pangea [Montañez et al., 2007; 
Tabor and Poulsen, 2008; Tabor et al., 2013], west central Pangea [Blake and Gillespie, 
2011; Cecil, 2013; Montañez and Cecil, 2013], east central Pangea [Roscher and Schnei-
der, 2006; Opluštil and Cleal, 2007; Cleal et al., 2012], and eastern Pangea [Hilton and 
Cleal, 2007]). Superimposed on this transition were glacial-interglacial cycles of the late 
Paleozoic ice age, which encompassed all of the Pennsylvanian and much of the early 
Permian (Cecil, 1990; Fielding et al., 2008; Montañez and Poulsen, 2013; Cecil et al., 
2014). Furthermore, because of the gradual and areally variable nature of the environ-
mental changes, the boundary between the Pennsylvanian and Permian is not marked 
by a major geological hiatus (Cecil, 2013). As a result, the placement of the boundary 
has been difficult and controversial, particularly in terrestrial sections, both in the means 
used to identify it and in the reliability with which it can be identified in different places 
throughout the world.

In New Mexico, this transition is exposed throughout the central part of the state 
from its southern reaches near Alamogordo, through the central portion of the state east 
of Socorro, and into Abo Pass (Figure 1). Although studies of the regional geological 
and paleontological aspects of this transition have been published (e.g., Read and Wood, 
1947; Lucas et al., 2013), a detailed synthesis of the paleobotanical changes in this im-
portant region of western Pangea remains incomplete. A general overview of the changes 
was provided by Ash and Tidwell (1982) and remains a good summary of the basic 
patterns.

We report here on plant-fossil collections from five stratigraphic levels in Abo Pass 
(Figure 1) made principally by Charles B. Read in 1940, and supplemented in 1941, in 
his capacity as a paleobotanist and field geologist for the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS). 
The specimens are housed permanently in the collections of the National Museum of 
Natural History in Washington, D.C. Unfortunately, as will be discussed below, the 
disposition of the field notebooks associated with these collections is not known, forc-
ing us to rely on secondary sources to assess the stratigraphic interval covered by the 

Plant Fossils from the Pennsylvanian–
Permian Transition in Western Pangea,  
Abo Pass, New Mexico
William A. DiMichele,1* Spencer G. Lucas,2 Cindy V. Looy,3 

Hans Kerp,4 and Dan S. Chaney1



2   •   S M I T H S O N I A N  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  T O  P A L E O B I O L O G Y

collections. The fossil assemblages compare most closely with 
those described from the Pennsylvanian–Permian boundary else-
where in Euramerica, including the Dunkard of the U.S. Appala-
chian Basin (Blake and Gillespie, 2011), Rotliegend of Germany 
(e.g., Potonié, 1893; Barthel, 1976, 2009; Kerp and Fichter, 
1985; Barthel and Brauner, 2015), the Autunian of France (e.g., 
Zeiller, 1890, 1892, 1898, 1906; Doubinger, 1956; Galtier and 
Broutin, 1995, 2008; Steyer et al., 2000; Bercovici and Broutin, 
2008), and other European strata that encompass the Pennsylva-
nian–Permian transition (e.g., Broutin, 1981; van Amerom et al., 
1993; Wagner and Martínez García, 1982; Popa, 1999; Šimůnek 
and Martínek, 2009).

GEOLOGY

Read measured his stratigraphic section in Abo Canyon (Figure 
1) in the “southeastern part of Casa Colorado Grant, and portions

of T. 2 and 3 N., R. 5 and 6 E., between Sais Quarry and Abo State 
Monument, Socorro and Torrance Counties, New Mexico” (Read 
and Wood, 1947). At the time, the Sais Quarry (or crusher) was on 
the western end of the measured section, a site where ballast was 
quarried and crushed for use by the railroad—this quarry ceased 
operations in the 1950s. The Abo State Monument, on the eastern  
end, refers to the Abo ruins. The study area is on the USGS Scholle 
and Abo 7½ minute quadrangles. Read most likely investigated  
exposures along the railroad, along U.S. Highway 60, which paral-
lels the railroad for much of its traverse through Abo Canyon, and in  
side canyons along this route. There are many canyons branching off  
to the north and south of the railroad, and active copper mining  
occurred in that same area from beds in the Abo Formation (Hatchell  
et al., 1982).

We do not have Read’s field notes, and they have not been 
located in either the archives of the U.S. Geological Survey in 
Denver or in the U.S. National Archives in Beltsville, Maryland; 
the latter holds a large collection of microfiche created by the 

FIGURE 1. Location of the study section in Abo Pass, New Mexico. According to Read and Wood (1947), the study was carried out in Town-
ships 2N and 3N, Ranges 5E and 6E. P = Pennsylvanian, Pa = Abo Formation, Pb = Bursum Formation, PC = Precambrian, Pg = Glorieta 
Sandstone, Psa = San Andres Formation, Py = Yeso Group, and Q = Quaternary.



n u m b e r  9 9  •   3

S
an

di
a

Fo
rm

at
io

n
M

ad
er

a 
Li

m
es

to
ne

,
gr

ay
 li

m
es

to
ne

 m
em

be
r

M
ad

er
a 

Li
m

es
to

ne
,

ar
ko

si
c

 li
m

es
to

ne
 

m
em

be
r

"Red 
Magdalena?"

A
bo

 F
or

m
at

io
n

Yeso 
Formation

Yeso
Group

A
bo

 F
or

m
at

io
n

S
an

di
a

Fo
rm

at
io

n
G

ra
y 

M
es

a
Fo

rm
at

io
n

A
tra

sa
do

 F
or

m
at

io
n

Bursum 
Formation

1940s2016

fo
ss

il 
pl

an
t a

ss
em

bl
ag

es

?

?

M
id

dl
e 

P
en

ns
yl

va
ni

an
La

te
 

P
en

ns
yl

va
ni

an
E

ar
ly

 P
er

m
ia

n

Age

USGS from paper copies of notebooks they hold. Lacking the 
field notes, we also lack the details of the measured section, 
which, of course, is a serious handicap to understanding the 
stratigraphic positions of the fossil plant collections subse-
quently described. An Abo Canyon section was published in 
1944 by Read et al. and again in 1947 by Read and Wood 
(their fig. 4, columnar section 13; reproduced as part of Figure 
2 of this work) but in each instance in only a general way, 
as part of a larger study, and at a scale that precludes clearly 
identifying likely source beds.

Nonetheless, the plants themselves point to the general 
part of the section from which they were derived, most bearing 
strong similarities to floras from European sites from the Late 
Pennsylvanian to the Pennsylvanian–Permian transition. Thus, 
the majority of the collections are likely from either the Bursum 
Formation and/or the “upper, arkosic member of the Madera 
Limestone” (Atrasado Formation; cf. Lucas et al., 2014). Ac-
cording to the Read and Wood (1947) section, the Bursum For-
mation is about 35 m thick, and the arkosic member of the 
Madera Limestone is approximately 125 m in thickness in the 
measured section. More siliciclastic beds are noted in the ar-
kosic member of the Madera Limestone than in the Bursum.

From an age standpoint, the youngest strata from which 
Read and colleagues collected plant fossils were of the Abo For-
mation, which is lower Permian, spanning the middle to upper 
Wolfcampian and lowermost Leonardian, in regional U.S. chro-
nostratigraphic terminology. These stages are the equivalent of 
the Asselian through the lower Kungurian in international terms 
(Lucas et al., 2005, 2015). Although Read numbered the beds in 
the 1940 section, no bed number was assigned to the collections 
from the Abo. The rest of the collection comes from four beds, 
identified as Unit 8, Unit 10, Unit 35, and Base of Red Magda-
lena. The plant-fossil content suggests that the lower numbers 
are from near the top of the section, possibly beginning in the 
Bursum Formation, and that the Red Magdalena, collected in 
1941, also may be from the Bursum Formation. The Pennsylva-
nian–Permian boundary lies either within or at the base of the 
Bursum Formation, depending on which marine index fossil is 
chosen to mark the base (see Lucas et al., 2016, for discussion). 
The Madera Limestone is equivalent to the Gray Mesa (lower 
gray member) and Atrasado (upper arkosic member) forma-
tions, according to the graphic correlation of Read and Wood 
(1947) (Figure 2). The lower gray member encompasses most of 
the Desmoinesian (upper Middle Pennsylvanian), whereas the 
upper arkosic member spans the upper Desmoinesian, Missou-
rian (lower Upper Pennsylvanian), and Virgilian (Upper Penn-
sylvanian) U.S. regional stages, approximately equivalent to the 
upper Moscovian, Kasimovian, and Gzhelian, respectively, in 
international terms (Lucas et al., 2013).

Some attributes of the depositional environments in which 
the floras are preserved can be deduced from the lithological 
characteristics of the rock matrices in which they are preserved. 
Basic grain size; sedimentary structures (lamination, various 
kinds and degrees of cross bedding); the disposition of the 

FIGURE 2. Geological section in Abo Pass (see text for details). Plant 
fossils come from the Abo Formation and from several levels in the 
Bursum and Atrasado formations. Geological column is from Read 
and Wood (1947, fig. 4) in Journal of Geology, used with permission 
of The University of Chicago Press.



4   •   S M I T H S O N I A N  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  T O  P A L E O B I O L O G Y

plants in the matrix (Are they flat lying? Do they cross bedding 
planes? Are they folded and twisted?); the presence of commi-
nuted plant debris (CPD); its relative abundance and distribution; 
and the distribution and abundance of such sedimentary particles 
as muscovite all assist in determining the degree of energy in the 
system at the time plant parts were deposited. Animal remains as-
sociated with the plants also provide insights into relative salinity 
and the amount of water table or shoreline fluctuation. However, 
the lack of data on outcrop-scale interpretations of the sedimen-
tary environments is a significant handicap. As will be seen from 
discussions of each flora, the environmental conditions under 
which they were deposited, to the degree we can determine them, 
vary from little to significantly different, indicating that whereas 
all may have been deposited under seasonal climatic regimes, the 
position of the depositional environment relative to the coastline 
and the specific environment in which deposition took place vary 
among the collections. Hence, comparisons of them cannot be 
considered “isotaphonomic” (Behrensmeyer et al., 2000) at the 
level of the depositional environment.

METHODS OF ANALYSIS

Each collection was examined primarily at hand-lens mag-
nifications of ×3, ×4, and ×7, with microscopic examination 
supplemented where necessary. Photography and subsequent 
enlargement and image enhancement permitted recognition of 
features in especially difficult specimens.

The plant remains in all collections but those from the Abo 
Formation are fragmentary, often of quite small size. As a con-
sequence, identification of many of these remains was difficult, 
and multiple possibilities often exist for their natural affinities. 
The identification possibilities were narrowed by comparing the 
New Mexico material mainly with floras or monographic works 
encompassing Upper Pennsylvanian and Pennsylvanian–Permian 
boundary strata, which are the most likely points of comparison 
based on lithostratigraphic and marine invertebrate biostrati-
graphic assessments of the age of the strata in the collection area. 
The authors realize these comparisons place biases on the scope 
of the search for similar forms, but they also facilitate identifica-
tion within the limited time frame permitted for this study.

Quantitative assessments of each flora were carried out 
using a modification of the hand-sample/quadrat method of 
Pfefferkorn et al. (1975), as described by Bashforth and Nelson 
(2015). In this method, top and bottom surfaces of each hand 
sample are treated as separate sampling quadrats. All plant taxa 
occurring on a surface are noted as present and recorded only 
once, regardless of how many individual specimens of that taxon 
may be present. Barren surfaces are noted and compiled. Part 
and counterpart faces, if present, were treated as the same sur-
face and counted only once. This type of analysis addresses the 
problem of what to count in undertaking a quantitative analysis, 
with the underlying presumption that estimation of biomass is 

the primary objective of the quantification. It accounts for the 
fact that many specimens may be highly fragmented into small 
pieces, whereas others, which may account for significantly more 
biomass than all the small material combined, may be repre-
sented only by large, intact, single specimens. 

This kind of quantification yields a frequency of occur-
rence of each category counted (taxa or objects, such as axes) 
compared to the total number of quadrats (hand samples ana-
lyzed). Reported frequencies of occurrence are calculated only 
as a percentage of the total fossiliferous quadrats, with part and 
counterpart surfaces counted only once; barren surfaces are not 
considered in the calculation of the total number of quadrats. 
Therefore, the reported percentages given for all categories 
below may add up to more or less than 100% because the occur-
rence frequencies of each taxon are independent measurements 
(there is no closure, unlike with absolute count measurements). 

Animal remains were noted, and their occurrences were tabu-
lated in a manner similar to that of the plants. However, if only 
animal remains were present, such quadrats were tabulated as bar-
ren with regard to further analysis of plant occurrence frequency.

The results of the quantitative analysis are presented in  
Table 1. These are the actual occurrence data for the categories of 
identifiable material (mainly taxonomic groups) in the collection. 
It is important to remember that these are frequency data reflect-
ing the number of quadrats (hand-sample surfaces) on which a 
category was identified, not category counts. Consequently, they 
are nonadditive within any given collection because more than 
one category may occur on any given quadrat surface.

A Note on Conifer Taxonomy

Conifers dominate or occur at high frequencies in all the 
collections analyzed in this study. These remains have been clas-
sified as morphotypes, following the procedures and character 
analysis used by Looy and Duijnstee (2013), rather than being 
assigned to genera or species. We believe all these plants to be 
walchian conifers. The reader familiar with them will note mor-
phologies similar to such taxa as Ernestiodendron (Morphotype 
A), Walchia piniformis (Morphotype B), and Walchia schneideri 
(Morphotype D). Morphotype C, represented by few speci-
mens, has more orders of branching and different leaf angles 
than the other forms and appears to be a previously unrecog-
nized form that may not fit into a described species. Detailed 
analysis suggests that the New Mexico material differs in subtle 
but consistent ways from the type concepts for these described, 
aforementioned taxa.

ABO FORMATION

Two collections were made by Charles B. Read from strata 
of the Abo Formation in Abo Canyon, USGS localities 8952, in 
June 1941 (based on USGS collections catalog), and 8977, un-
dated but which we presume to have been made in July of 1940 



n u m b e r  9 9  •   5

TABLE 1.  Results of quantitative analysis (see text for details). Localities are in presumed stratigraphic order from left to right, young-
est (Abo Fm = Abo Formation) to oldest (Unit 35). For Abo Formation collections, counting quadrat occurrences was not practicable;  
X = present. Walchia sp., mixoneurid Odontopteris, and marattialean foliage nonspecific are cumulative categories.  Where numbers 
of quadrat occurrences are given, subdivision by morphotype or species was not carried out during the quantification. Morphotypes or 
species identified as PND = present but not differentiated during quantitative analysis. For the marattialean foliage nonspecific category 
in Unit 35, several morphotypes were present, but only one was identified, marked by PND. A long dash (—) = absent from the collec-
tion; NA = not applicable.

Category or result of analysis

Locality

Abo Fm Red Magdalena Unit 8 Unit 10 Unit 35

Total quadrats NA 81 95 269 101

Total barren surfaces NA 46 45 115 52

Supaia sp. X — — — —

Walchia sp. X — 12 — 18

Walchia Morphotype A — 18 PND 32 —

Walchia Morphotype B — 49 PND 152 PND

Walchia Morphotype C — 2 — — —

Walchia Morphotype D — 3 — 7 PND

Conifer cones bract scales — 1 — 9 6

Cordaites — 1 6 10 —

Sphenopteris germanica — — 25 6 12

Taeniopteris — 2 — — —

Autunia naumanii — — — — 1

Autunia conferta X — — — —

Rhachiphyllum sp. — 4 — 1 —

cf. Peltaspermum sp. — 1 — 2 —

cf. Peltasperm pollen organs — — — 1 —

Mixoneurid Odontopteris — — 16 16 —

Odontopteris (Mixoneura) schlotheimii — 8 PND PND 3

Odontopteris (Mixoneura) subcrenulata — — PND PND 5

Odontopteris brardii — — — — 10

Reticulopteris sp. — — — 15 —

Alethopteris schneideri — — — 3 —

Alethopteris virginiana — — — — 1

Macroneuropteris scheuchzeri — — — — 18

Pseudomariopteris cordato-ovata — — — — 1

Neuropterids — 3 — 15 15

Marattialean foliage nonspecific — — — — 14

Pecopteris densifolia — — — 2 —

Polymorphopteris polymorpha — — — — PND

Lobatopteris geinitzii — — — 2 —

Oligocarpia gutbieri — — — 6 5

Sphenopteris matheti — — — 1 1

Sphenopteris spp. (ferns) — — 2 — 1

Charliea sp. — — — 1 —

(Continued)



6   •   S M I T H S O N I A N  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  T O  P A L E O B I O L O G Y

(on the basis of the noted presence of his field partner for that 
year, H. W. Ervin, who is credited on other collections made at 
that time in Abo Canyon). We made two additional collections 
in 2000 and 2001 as U.S. National Museum (USNM) localities 
41672 and 41873. 

Three of the four total Abo sites (USGS and USNM) can be 
confidently located near the Scholle railroad siding on U.S. High-
way 60. Collection USGS 8977 is noted only as being made “at 
Scholle” by C. B. Read (note in collection drawer). Collection 
USNM 41672 is from Cañon Saladito on the south side of the 
highway, and USNM 41873 is from Cañon Salado on the north 
side of the highway. We suspect that the location of USGS 8952 
is close to or identical to that of USNM 41873 on the basis of its 
lithology and fossil content, which are almost identical, including 
the presence of the unusual species Sphenophyllum gilmorei, which 
we have not found at any other of dozens of Abo collecting sites. 

Age and Depositional Environment

The Abo Formation in Abo Canyon is of early Permian age. In 
central New Mexico, the Abo Formation, which is time transgres-
sive from south to north in the state, may be as young as Artinskian, 
in international terminology, and encompasses the middle to upper 
part of the Wolfcampian and lower Leonardian (Lucas et al., 2005, 
2015). The Abo collections reported herein are thus the youngest 
of the specimen suite collected by Read. The lithologies of the speci-
mens that make up all four of these collections are similar and typical 
of many fossiliferous exposures in the Abo Formation throughout 
southern and central New Mexico. They consist of siltstone to fine-
grained sandstone of pinkish red color. Specimens, many of which 
are large and exceed hand-sample size and may be >10 cm thick, are 
mostly massive to irregularly laminated. Collection USNM 41672  
was noted in the field to be a fine-grained sandstone with weak 

TABLE 1. (Continued)

Category or result of analysis

Locality

Abo Fm Red Magdalena Unit 8 Unit 10 Unit 35

Calamitalean stems — 1 8 3 10

Annularia spicata — — 1 2 8

Annularia carinata — — — — 1

Annularia spp. — 3 — — —

Calamostachys spicata — — — 1 —

Sphenophyllum gilmorei X — — — —

Sphenophyllum thonii — — — 2 —

Sphenophyllum oblongifolium — — — — 12

Sphenophyllum spp. — — 2 1 6

Lepidostrobophyllum hastatum — — — — 3

Lepidophylloides sp. — — — — 2

Small lycopsid axes — — — — 3

Striate axes — 6 15 25 71

Woody axes — 2 27 10 —

Seeds — 2 9 51 10

Comminuted plant debris — 5 — 68 26

Roots — — — — 12

Charcoal — — — 1 1

Conchostracans — — 14 — —

Microconchids — 17 — 10 —

Ostracods — 6 15 2 —

Snails — 1 — 8 —

Linguloids — — 1 — —



n u m b e r  9 9  •   7

indications of trough cross bedding. Plants were abundant  
in float and were found in place at the top of a low bluff. The 
plants appeared to have been confined to the channel facies, 
which was scoured into purple mottled paleosols. Consis-
tent with entombment during active sediment transport, the 
plants in all four collections include many specimens that are  
disposed at different angles in the rock matrix, often at odds with  
one another, suggesting rapid burial and high rates of sediment 
deposition.

Fossil Flora

No quantitative assessment of fossil taxonomic content was 
made for the Abo collections. All are or appear to have been 
from float and thus are not necessarily reliable indicators of the 
proportional composition of the flora. Additionally, we did not 
make, and there are no indications that Read made, any quanti-
tative assessments of floral composition in the field. Experience 
has shown that the best way to quantify Abo floras is on site, 
from large float or well-exposed bedding surfaces, because of, 
first, the difficulty of digging specimens out of the hard siltstone-
sandstone matrix and, second, the often sparse occurrences of 
fossils at any given location. 

Collections USGS 8952 and USNM 41873 consist of mixed 
floras, and as mentioned above, the floral composition, includ-
ing the presence of Sphenophyllum gilmorei, and the similarities 
in color, texture, and bedding characteristics of the two deposits 
suggest possible derivation from the same beds.

The flora includes the following taxa:
	 •	 walchian conifers, possibly of more than one species  

(Figure 3a)
	 •	 the sphenopsid Sphenophyllum gilmorei, an unusual and 

rarely reported species of groundcover sphenopsid (Fig-
ure 3b,c), originally described by White (1929) from the 
Supai Formation (lower Permian) of the Grand Canyon, 
Arizona

	 •	 a single specimen of what is possibly the peltasperm Au-

tunia conferta (Figure 3d), encountered at USNM 41873 
	 •	 the peltasperm Supaia thinnfeldioides (Figure 4d) 

White (1929), in his original description of Supaia, created 
many species, all which may be morphological variants of a sin-
gle species, which we treat here as S. thinnfeldioides (see DiMi-
chele et al., 2007, for discussion).

Hatchell et al. (1982) also reported and illustrated plants 
from Abo Canyon in the vicinity of Scholle, from Cañon Salado, 
likely in the same general area as USNM 41873 and USGS 8952. 
Their flora consists of Supaia thinnfeldioides and two morphot-
axa of walchian conifers; callipterids also are referenced but not 
illustrated. Thus, this flora also is similar in its mixed composi-
tion to the USGS and USNM floras from this location; C. B. 
Read is credited with plant identifications.

Collections USGS 8977 and USNM 41672 consist entirely of 
Supaia thinnfeldioides (Figure 4a–c). Such monospecific composi-
tion is typical of the Abo Formation throughout its extent (DiMi-
chele et al., 2013a). The dominant Abo elements at most sites are 
walchian conifers, and these appear to have been abundant across 
the Abo landscape. However, Supaia, the second most common 
element of the Abo Formation, is locally abundant and occurs 
most commonly in monospecific accumulations or with only 
rare walchian conifer specimens. Supaia may have been a small, 
streamside plant that tolerated flood disturbance and tended to 
grow in dense stands (DiMichele et al., 2012). Although the Abo 
flora is relatively diverse, all other elements are rare.

BASE OF RED MAGDALENA

A collection identified as originating at the “base of the Red 
Magdalena” is USGS locality 8951. This collection was made 
in 1941, but a note in the collection drawer says “see coll. of 
1940.” The absence of a bed number is surprising, given this 
note, so it is possible that the note refers to a collection since 
lost or that the fossiliferous bed was identified in 1940 but was 
collected intensively only during a return visit in 1941. The com-
bined flora and lithological matrix of this collection are not simi-
lar to any of the others described below, however, suggesting a 
distinct fossiliferous bed. 

The term Red Magdalena does not hold any formal strati-
graphic significance, although it was used informally in the early 
to mid-twentieth century. We believe that it most likely refers to 
strata of the Bursum Formation. Read and Wood (1947) spe-
cifically refer the Pennsylvanian strata throughout central New 
Mexico to the Magdalena Group and note the more terrestrial 
and more oxidized (= red) nature of the younger units. Thus, it 
is possible that the Red Magdalena is from the upper parts of the 
Magdalena Group, hence the Bursum Formation. In this case, 
USGS 8951 is not the stratigraphically lowest collection made by 
Read in Abo Canyon (that most likely being Unit 35). Although 
its position relative to the other beds remains uncertain, the lack 
of a bed number and a probable Bursum affinity lead us to place 
8951 below the Abo Formation at this time.

In the Red Magdalena collection, plant fossils are preserved 
in a buff siltstone with blocky fracture. Although bedding or 
lamination is not prominent, the plant fossils are horizontally 
disposed, suggesting that bedding surfaces are present, and some 
surfaces are covered with small muscovite flakes. Comminuted 
plant debris is rare, and plant fossils vary in size from small frag-
ments to occasional pieces of larger branches. No charcoal was 
noted. Animal fossils are common and consist of spirorbids/
microconchids, ostracods, and small snails (Figure 5a,c). The 
spirorbids heavily encrust coniferous plant remains. Overall, the 
nature of the matrix and the animal remains suggest a freshwater 
to brackish-water coastal environment, perhaps a quiet embay-
ment (e.g., Taylor and Vinn, 2006; Bennett, 2008).



8   •   S M I T H S O N I A N  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  T O  P A L E O B I O L O G Y

FIGURE 3. Abo Formation flora. (a) Walchian conifer, USNM specimen 618975, USNM locality 41873. (b) Longitudinal section through a 
cast of the small sphenopsid, Sphenophyllum gilmorei. USNM specimen 618977, USNM locality 41873. (c) A whorl of Sphenophyllum gilm-
orei leaves showing typical obovate shape with greatest width in the lower 1/3 of the leaf and tapering apex. USNM specimen 618978, USGS 
locality 8952. (d) Possibly Autunia conferta, with vaulted pinnule lamina, well-developed pinnule midribs, and steeply ascending, relatively 
straight pinnule lateral veins. USNM specimen 618976, USNM locality 41873. Scale bars = 1 cm.



n u m b e r  9 9  •   9

FIGURE 4. Abo Formation flora: Supaia thinnfeldioides. (a) One-half of a Supaia leaf (leaves were forked) illustrating typi-
cal morphology and preservation as a mold. USNM specimen 618980, USGS locality 8977. (b) Close-up of three lower 
left pinnules in image (a), showing strong pinnule midvein and arching, but vaguely fasciculate, open dichotomous, lateral 
venation. (c) Fragmentary specimen illustrating typical frond shape. USNM specimen 618981, USGS locality 8977. (d) 
Fragmentary specimen clearly showing the vaulted character of the pinnules, the ends of which have been broken; pinnule 
bases appear to be constricted because of their irregular thickness and vaulting, resulting in partial burial of the decurrent 
leaf bases. USNM specimen 618979, USGS locality 8952. Scale bars = 1 cm.



1 0   •   S M I T H S O N I A N  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  T O  P A L E O B I O L O G Y

Fossil Flora

The base of the Red Magdalena flora is small, consisting of 
81 fossiliferous quadrats and 46 blank surfaces. The high fre-
quency of nonfossiliferous surfaces indicates relative sparseness 
of the plant material and its confinement to one or a few layers. 

Walchian conifers are the most abundant plants in the  
assemblage. These include the following morphotypes.

Morphotype A (22.2% frequency of occurrence; see  
Methods of Analysis section) is represented by isolated shoots 
and several plagiotropic penultimate branch systems with ul-
timate shoots attached (e.g., Figure 6b,c). The ultimate leaves 
are falcate in profile, with keels on both sides of the leaf; they  
bifacially flatten distally (cf. Type I leaves; de Laubenfels, 1953). 
The leaves are narrow triangular to linear with obtuse apices in 
face view. The leaf attachment areas are rhomboidal in shape. 
Leaves are 3–4 mm in length. Leaf widths range from 0.5 to  
1.0 mm midleaf and are slightly wider at the base. Leaf thick-
ness is 1 mm or less at the base and thins out distally. The leaves 
depart at high angles, 80°–130°; these angles are quite variable 
but consistent within specimens. One branch specimen in which 
the leaf attachment is obscured may be an ovuliferous cone  
(Figure 6d).

Morphotype B (60.5%) is represented by isolated shoots 
and several plagiotropic penultimate branch systems with ulti-
mate shoots attached (Figure 7a–d). Penultimate leaves are up to 
5 mm in length. Ultimate leaves are helically arranged, slightly 
curved in profile, and in some wider specimens distally bifa-
cially flattened and have an incurved apex (cf. Type III leaves; 
de Laubenfels, 1953). The leaves are narrow triangular to lin-
ear with obtuse apices in face view. Ultimate leaf lengths range 
from 2 to 4 mm, with widths of 0.4–1.2 mm and a thickness of 
0.3–0.5 mm or less. The leaves depart at low angles, 20°–50°, 
which is generally consistent within specimens.

Morphotype C is represented by two plagiotropic antepen-
ultimate branch systems, with penultimate branches departing 
the antepenultimate branch at angles of 20°–60°, with lower an-
gles near the branch apex (mean values for the individual speci-
mens are 45° and 38°) and ultimate branches leaving at angles 
of 30°–60° (means for individual specimens are 43° and 51°). 
One of these branch systems is not fully developed and shows 
sprays of foliage in its penultimate and ultimate shoots (Figure 
6a); in order to differentiate the dimensions of these immature 
leaves from the mature forms, their dimensions are shown within 
brackets below. The other branch system is fully developed. The 
antepenultimate leaves are slightly curved, bifacially flattened, 
narrowly triangular in face view, 4.0–4.5 mm in length, 0.7–1.0 
mm in width, and arise at an angle of 50°–60°. The penultimate 
leaves are slightly curved to falcate, bifacially flattened, narrow 
triangular in face view, 2.8–3.5 [1.3–2.4] mm long, and 0.6–0.7 
[0.4–0.6] mm wide. They depart at a mean angle of 45° in the 
partially immature specimen and at about 60° in the other; these 
angles are larger when an ultimate shoot arises from the leaf axil. 

Ultimate leaves are helically arranged and slightly curved in pro-
file, with a slightly incurved apex (cf. Type III leaves; de Lauben-
fels, 1953). The leaves are linear with obtuse apices in face view. 
Leaf lengths range from 1.5 to 2.4 [1.0 to 1.5] mm, and leaf 
widths are 0.5–0.6 [0.3–0.6] mm. Leaves are 0.3–0.5 mm or less 
in thickness. The leaves depart at low angles, 30°–55° [45°–70°], 
and are generally consistent within a single specimen. Leaf mor-
phology of this type is comparable to that of Morphotype B; the 
two shoot specimens might represent different orders of branch 
systems and/or might be from different positions on the tree.

Morphotype D (3.7%) is represented by isolated shoots 
(Figure 5a). The helically arranged ultimate leaves are straight in 
profile, with an inwardly curved apex and a keel on the adaxial 
side of the leaf. Leaf shape in face view and leaf width are not 
known. Leaf length is 3–7 mm, and leaf thickness is ~0.7 mm, 
thinning out distally. The leaves depart at angles between 45° 
and 80°.

A single polliniferous cone (Figure 7e) was found that is 
probably associated with one of these conifer morphotypes. 

The remainder of this flora consists of plants that all occur 
at low frequencies.

Calamitaleans. Calamitaleans are the only certain 
pteridophytes in the flora. The remains consist of fragments of 
foliage attributable to Annularia sp. (3.7%) and a single pos-
sible calamitalean stem (1.2%), lacking a node but with regular 
ribbing too coarse to represent the veins of cordaitalean foliage 
and too regular to be sclerenchymatous bundles of a tree fern or 
pteridosperm axis (Figure 6e, right side).

Taeniopteris sp. cf. T. abnormis (2.5%). Two 
small fragments of Taeniopteris sp. cf. T. abnormis foliage were 
found in the collection. The illustrated specimen (Figure 6e, left 
side) appears to come from near the apex of a leaf, given the up-
curved aspect of its veins, which are rarely branched. The intact 
apex was likely broad and rounded. The other specimen shows a 
relatively wide midvein and perpendicular, sparsely branched lat-
eral veins. The taxonomy of Taeniopteris is complicated because 
so many species have been named from isolated specimens. Not 
common in European Late Pennsylvanian and Permian floras, 
Taeniopteris is quite common in American floras, particularly of 
early Permian age; see discussion in Barthel (2009) or Wagner 
and Martínez García (1982).

Cordaites sp. (1.2%). A single, questionable frag-
ment of a possible cordaitalean leaf was identified (Figure 8a). 
This specimen may, in fact, be a striate axis, assignable to the 
pteridosperms, possibly Odontopteris (Mixoneura) sp. cf. O. 
schlotheimii. It is not certain that the longitudinal striations are 
straight and unbranched enough to be leaf veins, although they 
appear to be so. In addition, the very flat aspect of the speci-
men suggests a leaf rather than a flattened axis. The specimen is 
encrusted with spirorbids, which suggests a period of flotation 
prior to burial, again consistent with a flat, individual leaf blade 
rather than a stem.



n u m b e r  9 9  •   1 1

FIGURE 5. Base of the Red Magdalena, animal fossils. USGS locality 8951. (a) Ostracods (small, white, bean shaped) in sediment 
surrounding walchian conifer Morphotype D. USNM specimen 618982. (b) Microconchids/spirorbids attached to taxonomically 
indeterminate axes and to foliage of a walchian conifer. USNM specimen 618983. (c) Mold of a snail (at S, arrow) and ostracods 
in sediment surrounding a branch of walchian conifer Morphotype B. USNM specimen 618984. Scale bars = 1 cm.



1 2   •   S M I T H S O N I A N  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  T O  P A L E O B I O L O G Y

FIGURE 6. Base of the Red Magdalena, USGS locality 8951. (a) Walchian conifer Morphotype C antepenultimate branch frag-
ment; the penultimate and ultimate shoots are still developing. USNM specimen 618990. (b) Walchian conifer Morphotype A 
branch fragment with larger leaves, also showing the oblique insertion of leaves. USNM specimen 618991. (c) Walchian conifer 
Morphotype A of “typical” morphology. USNM specimen 618992. (d) Walchian conifer Morphotype A possible ovuliferous cone 
shown in a section with the external cover of leaves/bracts removed. USNM specimen 619252. (e) Taeniopteris sp. cf. T. abnormis 
(left side) and possible calamitalean stem (right side). USNM specimen 618993. Scale bars = 1 cm.



n u m b e r  9 9  •   1 3

FIGURE 7. Base of the Red Magdalena, USGS locality 8951, walchian conifers, comparative morphology. (a) Walchian conifer 
Morphotype B branch fragment. USNM specimen 618985. (b) Walchian conifer Morphotype B branch fragment. USNM specimen 
618986. (c) Walchian conifer Morphotype B branch fragment. USNM specimen 618987. (d) Walchian conifer cf. Morphotype B 
branch fragment. Note that leaves are smaller and more closely adpressed to the axes than in the other illustrated specimens. USNM 
specimen 618988. (e) Walchian polliniferous cone or bud. USNM specimen 618989. Scale bars = 1 cm.



1 4   •   S M I T H S O N I A N  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  T O  P A L E O B I O L O G Y

Odontopteris (Mixoneura) sp. cf. O. schlothei-

mii (10%). Various pinnule fragments were found that 
have relatively sparse venation that departs steeply from the  
midvein area (a midvein is not well developed but may consist 
of a concentration of veins), arches through the lamina, and 
meets the margin at nearly a right angle (Figure 8b–e). Where 
lateral pinnules are clearly developed (Figure 8d), multiple veins 
enter the lamina, and a midvein is absent to only weakly devel-
oped. Overall, the pinnules we assign to this species are quite  
variable. However, the combination of specimens with an  
undulatory margin (Figure 8b), elongate triangular shape  
(Figure 8c,e), or triangular shape with a bluntly attenuated apex 
where small individual pinnules are developed (Figure 8d) is 
broadly consistent with Odontopteris (Mixoneura) schlotheimii 
(e.g., Barthel and Amelang, 2011). Note that Mixoneura has 
been considered by some authors to be a distinct genus (see 
Wagner and Castro, 1998); because of its complex nomencla-
tural history, we use it here parenthetically and as a subgroup of 
Odontopteris.

Rhachiphyllum sp. cf. R. schenkii (4.9%). Rhachi-
phyllum is a callipterid, a group of peltaspermous seed plants 
segregated from the genus Callipteris (Kerp and Haubold, 1988). 
Specimens assigned to this species are superficially quite like some 
of those attributed to Odontopteris (Mixoneura) schlotheimii in 
having sparse secondary venation and a somewhat odontopteroid 
aspect due to the entry of secondary veins into the lamina directly 
from the supporting rachis (Figure 8f). However, these lateral 
veins ascend steeply and meet the margin at an acute angle. They 
also have a well-developed, albeit thin, midvein that is not sunken 
into the lamina surface (as in Autunia). The tearing of the lamina 
in some of the specimens (as seen in the left-hand specimen in 
Figure 8f) also indicates a thin pinnule lamina. In keeping with 
this assignment, a small, fragmentary specimen with similarities 
to Peltaspermum sp., the reproductive organ of various types of 
callipterids, a subgroup of the peltasperms (Kerp and Haubold, 
1988; Poort and Kerp, 1990), was identified in the collection 
(Figure 8g).

The remainder of the plant material consists of fragmentary 
pinnules of a neuropteroid aspect that are not specifically deter-
minable (3.7%); rare seeds (n = 2, 2.5%); striate axes, possibly of 
pteridosperms (7.4%); and woody axes, probably from conifers 
(n = 2, 2.5%).

Age and Environmental Implications of the Flora

If, as we suggest, the Red Magdalena correlates approxi-
mately with the Bursum Formation, then there is a published 
flora by Tidwell et al. (1999; with additional illustrations in Ash 
and Tidwell, 1982) with which it can be compared, from the Red 
Tanks Member of the Bursum Formation at Carrizo Arroyo in 
the Lucero uplift of Valencia County. The Red Tanks Member 
is equivalent to the dominantly nonmarine facies of the Bursum 
Formation as the term is used elsewhere in the state, placing it at 

the Pennsylvanian–Permian boundary. The important similari-
ties between the large Carrizo Arroyo assemblage and the small 
collection made in Abo Pass are the following: (1) conifer domi-
nance of a largely seed-plant flora, (2) conifer morphotypes that 
are the same as those identified by Tidwell et al. as Walchia pini-
formis, Walchia schneideri, and Ernestiodendron filiciforme, (3) 
common mixoneurid odontopterids, including forms attributed 
to Neuropteris pseudoblissii, which may, in fact, be Odontop-
teris (Mixoneura) schlotheimii, and also some similar in form 
to those reported here with elongate, triangular pinnules/pin-
nae, (4) common callipterids, including Rhachiphyllum schenkii, 
and (5) few pteridophytes, but including calamitaleans, which 
are nearly ubiquitous in late Paleozoic floras, even from strongly 
seasonally dry settings, seemingly occupying even ephemeral wet 
areas. The more intensively sampled Carrizo Arroyo flora also 
includes a slightly wider array of medullosan pteridosperms, 
more abundant cordaitaleans, and common Sphenopteris ger-
manica (previously identified as either Sphenopteridium manza-
nitanum or Arnophyton kuesii), plus such species as Charliea 
manzanitanum and Phasmatocycas.

The authors also have collected extensively in the Bursum 
Formation, both in central and southern New Mexico, and have 
found a flora similar to that reported by Ash and Tidwell (1982) 
and Tidwell et al. (1999). A brief mention and illustration of 
the dominant plants in these floras from Socorro County to the 
southwest of Abo Pass are in Lucas et al. (2013). Key findings 
from these studies are that the Bursum floras are dominated pri-
marily by conifers, with locally common to abundant cordaital-
eans, Taeniopteris, Sphenopteris germanica, and callipterids, the 
latter most commonly represented by Rhachiphyllum schenkii. 
However, there is considerable site-to-site variation in composi-
tion, including local abundance of marattialean tree fern foliage 
(Pecopteris).

From a biostratigraphic point of view, there are virtually 
no taxa of the Abo Pass Red Magdalena flora or of presumably 
similar aged floras in Carrizo Arroyo or Socorro County that 
will permit an unequivocal age assignment, apart from being 
near the Pennsylvanian–Permian transition. The floras bear a re-
semblance to those of the Rotliegend, as characterized in detail 
by Barthel (2009).

The abundant occurrence of freshwater to brackish-water 
invertebrates indicates these assemblages occupied a coastal or 
estuarine setting. Tidwell et al. (1999) discuss the possible setting 
of the Carrizo Arroyo Bursum flora and address the conflict that 
exists between interpretations that place the flora in the “up-
lands” and those that attribute its composition to a climate of 
seasonal drought. Here, we stand firmly on the side of a climatic 
interpretation—the plants were most likely growing close to the 
environment in which they were deposited, and that environ-
ment was in the lowlands. The near absence of pteridophytes 
(spore-producing ferns, lycopsids, sphenopsids) in the flora and 
strong dominance of xeromorphic seed plants suggest conditions 
of periodic moisture stress, perhaps a dry subhumid climate in 
the terminology of Cecil (2003). 



n u m b e r  9 9  •   1 5

FIGURE 8. Base of the Red Magdalena, USGS locality 8951. (a) Cordaitalean leaf fragment. Note flat aspect and fine longi-
tudinal striations (veins). Microconchids are attached to the surface. USNM specimen 618994. (b) Odontopteris (Mixoneura) 
schlotheimii pinna terminus; note undulatory margins. USNM specimen 618995. (c) Odontopteris (Mixoneura) schlotheimii; 
several terminal portions of pinnae likely originally attached to a common rachis. USNM specimen 618996. (d) Odontopteris 
(Mixoneura) schlotheimii, pinnate portion of a pinna. Pinnules have rather widely spaced veins. USNM specimen 618997. (e) 
Odontopteris (Mixoneura) schlotheimii, pinna segments. Note strong arc of veins as they approach the margins. USNM speci-
men 618998. (f) Compare with Rhachiphyllum schenkii. Pair of pinnules with thin, but clearly marked midvein and steeply 
ascending, relatively straight lateral veins that meet the margin without changing trajectory. USNM Specimen 618999. (g) Com-
pare with Peltaspermum type, radially symmetrical, reproductive organ, fragmentary preservation. USNM specimen 619001. 
(h) Ostracods in sediment surrounding walchian conifer branch. USNM specimen 619000. Scale bars = 1 cm.



1 6   •   S M I T H S O N I A N  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  T O  P A L E O B I O L O G Y

UNIT 8

Read’s Unit 8 collection, USGS locality 8974, consists of fos-
sil plants on pieces of light to medium gray, slightly silty claystone 
that is blocky in character and may be very finely laminated, al-
though this is difficult to see in hand samples. Bedding surfaces 
are broad and flat, and the plant remains give no indication of 
crossing these horizontal surfaces. Plant fossils are preserved as 
organic compressions with some staining by iron minerals. There 
commonly are halos of reduced iron around plant remains. The 
plant fossils are mainly fragmentary and of relatively small size. 
They appear to have been transported into the depositional envi-
ronment, which, from the character of the rock matrix, was a site 
of quiet-water sedimentation, perhaps a lake. However, no CPD 
was noted among the plant fossil remains or draping bedding 
surfaces. Comminuted plant debris might be expected in a low-
energy depositional setting into which streams were debouching, 
carrying various sizes of plant litter; perhaps the size of the catch-
ment was large, accounting for both the small size of the plant 
fragments and the absence of CPD, which may have been diluted 
by dispersal. No fossil charcoal was identified in the collection.

Included among the plants were several kinds of animal fos-
sils. These include a single fragment of an insect wing. Among 
the aquatic organisms are conchostracans, ostracods, and a sin-
gle linguloid, inarticulate brachiopod. Common to abundant os-
tracods and a single linguloid suggest brackish-water conditions, 
although the linguloid may have been transported given the 
principally marine preferences of these organisms (Emig, 1986). 
The conchostracans, which are abundant in the collection, are 
indicative of ephemeral standing-water conditions, mainly fresh 
but occasionally brackish (Frank, 1988; Brendonck, 1996); they 
may reflect fluctuation in the areal extent of the depositional en-
vironment, with marginal drying, or possibly seasonal rainfall 
variation, resulting in ephemeral periods of standing water on 
the land surface surrounding the depositional setting.

Fossil Flora

The collection consists of 140 total hand-sample surfaces; 
95 surfaces contained some form of identifiable plant remains, 
and 45 were barren. 

The dominant element of the fossil flora is the fern or seed fern 
Sphenopteris germanica (26.3%; Figure 9a,b). This plant has been 
characterized as Sphenopteridium manzanitanum in floras and flo-
ral lists from the western United States, following its description 
under that name by Mamay (1992; see discussion of the taxonomy 
of this plant in DiMichele et al., 2013b). The Sphenopteris ger-
manica in this collection is variable in form, and on many speci-
mens, the pinnule lobes are rounded and held at somewhat lower 
angles than seen in specimens of Missourian age from the Kinney 
Brick Quarry locality in the Manzanita Mountains (Sphenopter-
idium manzanitanum). Some of the specimens we have identified as 
S. germanica are labeled “Callipteris lyratifolia” or “Odontopteris 
obtusa” in the collection (presumably by Charles B. Read).

Two or three types of conifer occur in the flora (13%), all 
at low to moderate abundances. Most specimens conform to 
Morphotype B (Figure 9f) and have curved, but not adpressed, 
bilaterally flattened leaves. Others, however, have leaves that are 
significantly more gracile, elongate, and positioned to suggest 
differentiation from Morphotype B and may be Morphotype 
A (Figure 9e). Some specimens have shorter leaves disposed in 
a manner similar to those of Morphotype B. Without cuticular 
anatomy it is difficult to identify strictly vegetative material. 

The flora appears to contain two distinct forms of 
mixoneurid odontopterids, Odontopteris (Mixoneura) 
schlotheimii and Odontopteris (Mixoneura) subcrenulata, 
which were not recognized as distinct during the quantification. 
Together, they occur at a frequency of 16.8%. Because some of 
the pinnules of these plants are of distinctly triangular shape and 
have neuropterid features, we originally identified many of them 
as Neurodontopteris auriculata.

The main portion of the material in question is attributable 
to Odontopteris (Mixoneura) schlotheimii, which is character-
ized by large, somewhat irregularly to triangularly shaped pin-
nules with relatively sparse, fine, open dichotomous venation 
(Barthel and Amelang, 2011). The larger specimens in the Unit 8 
collection have relatively widely spaced lateral veins, undulatory 
pinnule margins, and triangular pinnule shape (Figures 9g,h, 
10n). Some pinnules show differentiation into small, round, 
basal pinnule lobes or even free pinnules at the base, but these 
also have sparse, fine veins. In rare instances, pinnules were en-
countered (Figure 10n), always of larger size classes, in which 
vein anastomoses were identified, particularly near the pinnule 
apex but occasionally in the lobed basal portions. Because vena-
tion in these pinnules and their overall shape are similar to those 
of O. schlotheimii, we presume a common identity with that spe-
cies, although such vein reticulations may indicate that erection 
of a new species is called for.

A few of the mixoneuroid specimens appear to be most simi-
lar to Odontopteris (Mixoneura) subcrenulata (Figure 10b–d). All 
have dense, fine venation, which enters a pinnule base centrally. The 
illustrated specimens show a rank of small, nearly round, broadly 
attached pinnules (Figure 10b), an elongate pinnule with a slightly 
undulatory margin (Figure 10c), and a series of pinnules possibly 
representing a transition from free, small pinnules to an entire, 
larger terminal pinnule (Figure 10d). These remains are also simi-
lar to Odontopteris (Mixoneura) lingulata. The two species can be 
difficult to distinguish on the basis of small fragmentary specimens. 
In Europe, Odontopteris (Mixoneura) subcrenulata is a predomi-
nantly Stephanian species, whereas O. lingulata is a typical Rotlieg-
end species. Odontopteris lingulata differs from O. subcrenulata in 
having very long, tongue-shaped terminal pinnules, which may be up 
to half the pinna length. Hence, the number of normal pinnules per 
pinna is relatively low, and they are rather widely spaced. Odontop-
teris subcrenulata has much shorter terminal pinnules, and normal 
pinnules stand more closely together. The venation also is different:  
in O. subcrenulata a bundle of veins enters the pinnule  
approximately in the middle of the pinnule base, whereas in 



n u m b e r  9 9  •   1 7

FIGURE 9. Unit 8, USGS locality 8974, dominant elements. (a) Sphenopteris germanica. USNM specimen 619003. (b) Sphenopteris  
germanica. USNM specimen 619002. (c) Sphenopteris germanica and a walchian conifer fragment. USNM specimen 619004.  
(d) Walchian conifer fragment of lateral branch main axis. USNM specimen 619005. (e) Walchian conifer. USNM specimen 619007.  
(f) Walchian conifer Morphotype B. USNM specimen 619006. (g) Odontopteris (Mixoneura) schlotheimii. USNM specimen 619008.  
(h) Odontopteris (Mixoneura) schlotheimii. USNM specimen 619009. Scale bars = 1 cm.



1 8   •   S M I T H S O N I A N  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  T O  P A L E O B I O L O G Y



n u m b e r  9 9  •   1 9

O. lingulata veins enter the pinnule over the entire pinnule  
width and are not bundled. These two species are considered 
synonymous by some authors (see Wagner and Castro, 1998, for 
discussion).

The only other seed plant in the flora is represented by foli-
age of Cordaites (6.3%). All such leaves are fragmentary but 
of low aspect, elongate, and with fine, relatively dense, parallel 
venation (Figure 10e).

There are few pteridophytic taxa among the plant remains. 
Those identified include calamitalean stems (8%; Figure 10j) and 
foliage, Annularia sp. cf. A. spicata. Groundcover is suggested by 
two specimens tentatively assigned to Sphenophyllum sp. (Figure 
10k) and single fragments of two different kinds of sphenopterid 
fern (Figure 10 l,m). With regard to the matter of groundcover, 
Sphenopteris germanica also may have been a small, centrally 
rooted plant with a cormose stem (DiMichele, Kerp, Lucas, 
and Chaney, unpublished data), a small, juvenile specimen that  
Ash and Tidwell (1987) described as Arnophyton kuesii. Seeds 
of several kinds, all relatively small, occur on 9% of the quadrats 
(Figure 10f–i). Unidentifiable woody or striated axes were identi-
fied on 25% and 16% of the quadrats, respectively.

Stratigraphic and Environmental Interpretations

The Unit 8 flora is most likely from the upper portion 
of Read’s Abo Pass section. The floral elements, particularly 
Odontopteris (Mixoneura) schlothemi and O. subcrenulata, 
are typical of Late Pennsylvanian floras. The presence of conifer 
remains also is typical of western Pangean floras of this time 
interval; conifers have been identified in strata as old as Middle 
Pennsylvanian in New Mexico (Lucas et al., 2013). Sphenop-
teris germanica had been considered diagnostic of Permian-aged 
strata (e.g., Pfefferkorn and Resnick, 1980) but also has been 
identified, often in considerable abundance, in strata as old as 
Middle Pennsylvanian (Lucas et al., 2013; see also DiMichele et 
al., 2013b, for discussion of the taxonomic issues surrounding 
the differentiation of Sphenopteris germanica and Sphenopter-
idium manzanitanum). 

The presence of Sphenopteris germanica, walchian conifers, 
and species of mixoneurid-type Odontopteris and the absence 
of pecopterid ferns and neuropterid pteridosperms suggest a 
seasonally dry climatic setting, perhaps dry subhumid (Cecil, 
2003). This is consistent with the presence of conchostracans 
among the faunal remains. Such seasonally dry environmental 
conditions also are reflected in the generally common occurrence 
of floral elements such as conifers, callipterids, and exotic ele-
ments, such as Charliea, Plagiozamites, or even Podozamites, in 
western Pangean floras earlier than their common occurrence in 
floras of coal basins in central Pangea (the U.S. Midcontinent 
through Europe). For example, compare the stratigraphic ranges 
of many of these plants as reported in Kerp and Fichter (1985), 
Blake et al. (2002), Barthel (2009), and Wagner and Álvarez-
Vázquez (2010). These plants appear to have been common 
throughout much of western Pangea from at least the Middle 
Pennsylvanian onward and perhaps earlier. Their occasional  
appearances in coal basins of central Pangea as early as Middle 
Pennsylvanian (e.g., Falcon-Lang et al., 2009) most likely reflects 
the increased intensity of periods of seasonal aridity at this time 
during certain portions of glacial-interglacial cycles (Rosenau et 
al., 2013), which were closely synchronized with changes in both 
sea level and tropical climate (Cecil et al., 2003, 2014).

UNIT 10

Unit 10, USGS locality 8975, is the largest collection of the 
Abo Canyon section. The plant fossils are encased in a brown-
tan siltstone. The siltstone does not have notable sedimentary 
structures, such as ripples or other bed forms. Rather, the ma-
trix appears to be massive, and specimens often split irregularly 
across bedding surfaces. The plant fossil remains frequently 
are confined to one surface of the specimen, the reverse sides 
of nearly a third being barren, suggesting pulsed transport and 
intermittent deposition of plant material. This type of deposi-
tion is further suggested by abundant CPD in the Unit 10 col-
lection (Figure 11a), including up to 3.5-cm-thick plant-hash 

FIGURE 10. (Facing page) Unit 8, USGS locality 8974, minor elements. Scale bar in image (j) applies to all images without scale bars. (a) 
Neuropteroid pinnules, possibly assignable to Neurodontopteris auriculata but also possibly Odontopteris (Mixoneura) schlothemi. USNM 
specimen 619010. (b) Odontopteris (Mixoneura) subcrenulata, free, rounded pinnules at base of pinna. USNM specimen 619011. (c) Odont-
opteris (Mixoneura) subcrenulata, transition from free pinnules to broad, neuropteroid lamina. USNM specimen 619012. (d) Odontopteris 
(Mixoneura) subcrenulata, free pinnules transitioning to broad, neuropteroid lamina, perhaps near pinna apex. USNM specimen 619013. (e) 
Cordaitalean leaf. USNM specimen 619014. (f)–(i) Various shapes and sizes of seeds found in the collection, all singletons and not clearly associ-
ated with any particular type of vegetative foliage. USNM specimens (f) 619015, (g) 619016, (h) 619017, and (i) 619018. (j) Calamitalean stem. 
USNM specimen 619019. (k) Possibly a Sphenophyllum specimen, but of uncertain specific affinity. USNM specimen 619020. (l) Sphenopteris 
sp., possibly groundcover fern foliage. USNM specimen 619021. (m) Sphenopteris sp., also possibly foliage of a groundcover fern. USNM speci-
men 619023. (n) Pinnules with general characteristics of Odontopteris (Mixoneura) schlotheimii but with reticulations of the lateral veins in the 
apical portion of the pinnule. USNM specimen 619022. Scale bars = 1 cm.



2 0   •   S M I T H S O N I A N  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  T O  P A L E O B I O L O G Y

conglomerate layers within a siltstone matrix that includes small 
flakes of muscovite, various-sized silt grains, and small, rounded 
quartz granules.

Within the CPD layers the silt matrix splits irregularly,  
although the plants mostly appear to be horizontally disposed, 
suggesting a slurry, but one within which the organic matter 
could settle somewhat gently. Whereas muscovite is common in 
the siltstone, it occurs more abundantly in association with the 
CPD deposits, especially in layers just above or below the CPD 
layers. Many identifiable plants are found among the CPD. De-
spite the abundance of plant debris and small organic clasts, only 
a single, questionable specimen of charcoal was identified in the 
collection.

Small animal remains are found both within the CPD layers 
and preserved within the siltstones. These include spirorbids/mi-
croconchids (Figures 11b, 13b) and small snails (Figures 11b, 
13b). The spirorbids occur only in attachment to plant remains, 
including calamitalean stems, cordaitalean foliage, neuropterid 
foliage, and, most rarely, conifer branches. Such remains sug-
gest a brackish-water to freshwater environment of deposition 
(Taylor and Vinn, 2006; we do not accept the argument of Gier-
lowski-Kordesch and Cassle [2015] for restriction of microcon-
chids to exclusively marine salinities).

Fossil Flora

A total of 384 quadrats were examined; 269 were fossil-
iferous and were used in the quantitative analysis, whereas the 
remaining 115 were barren. The flora is dominated by conifers, 
which occur on over 60% of the fossiliferous quadrats. 

Walchian conifers account for the bulk of this material, oc-
curring on 56.5% of all fossiliferous quadrats. Most of these 
conform broadly to Morphotype B (Figure 12a,b,d,e); a small 
number of specimens (1% of all quadrats) have relatively trian-
gularly shaped leaves that are more adpressed against the stem 
than in most of the specimens (Figure 12f). A small number of 
specimens (2.6% of all quadrats) fall into Morphotype D in hav-
ing leaves that are much longer than those of other walchians 
and positioned at a low angle, just above orthogonal with the 
stem (Figure 12c); the leaves are very straight through most of 
their length, making a narrow angle with the stem at their base 
before bending to a lower-angle position and again turning up-
ward abruptly at their tips. Morphotype A (Figure 13a,b) occurs 
at a frequency of approximately 12% of the quadrats. Nearly all 
the remains are of vegetative foliage with its distinctive morphol-
ogy, the leaves inserted at right angles or even obliquely prior to 
turning up sharply in their outer ½ to 2/3. A single specimen was 
found with several compound ovuliferous cones (Figure 13c).

A single stem was found with distinctive leaf scars and at-
tached walchian-type leaves (Figure 14a). In addition, several 
parts of walchian reproductive organs also were found, includ-
ing a possible cone axis with subtending bracts/leaves (Figure 
13D), buds or small polliniferous cones (Figure 14b), and bracts 
from ovuliferous cones, including Gomphostrobus (Figure 14c) 
and bracts of uncertain affinity (Figure 14d).

Minor elements of this flora include the following presump-
tive seed plants: Mixoneurid Odontopteris (5.9%) is represented 
by two species, Odontopteris (Mixoneura) schlotheimii (Figure 
15a–d) and Odontopteris (Mixoneura) subcrenulata (Figures 
15e–g, 16a). These may be differentiated by the lower vein den-
sity and thus sparser venation of O. schlotheimii, its somewhat 
more neuropteroid terminal pinnules or pinnae, and the more 
rectangular nature of small, individual pinnules. The smaller  
pinnules of O. subcrenulata, by contrast, are more rounded.

A single specimen is possibly attributable to the callipterid 
Rhachiphyllum sp. (Figure 15h,i). This single complete pinnule 
and a fragment of another, likely from the same rachis, have 
an elongate shape with a decurrent base, parallel sides, and a 
rounded apex. The midvein is thin and not sunken; that is to 
say, the laminae of the pinnules are not vaulted. Lateral veins 
are relatively sparse but are steeply ascending and do not show 
inflections toward the margin as they approach, but rather  
maintain their straight, steep path. A single specimen of the cal-
lipterid reproductive structure, Peltaspermum, was identified; 
however, the partial preservation of this specimen leaves open 
affinity with Remia (Figure 17l). There is a single occurrence  
of small valvate organs that may be peltasperm pollen organs 
(Figure 14n).

Relatively large, reticulate-veined pinnules with meshes re-
sembling those of Reticulopteris muensteri (5.6%; Figure 16b,c) 
are among the most unusual specimens in this assemblage. Re-
ticulopteris muensteri is typically found in strata of Westphalian/
Moscovian age. In consideration of the rest of this flora, there-
fore, this seems an unlikely identification. Late Pennsylvanian 
reticulate-veined neuropteroid plants that may be considered 
possible candidates for identity include Barthelopteris germarii 
and Linopteris neuropteroides. However, the vein meshes in the 
Unit 10 pinnules are concentrated near the midvein, are very 
large and open, and do not parallel the midvein. The lateral veins 
turn sharply toward the margin of the pinnule and, through an 
elongate, flattened trajectory, meet it at right angles. The number 
of vein anastomoses in the middle and outer areas of the lamina 
is small compared to those near the midrib. This pattern is much 
more like that of Reticulopteris than either Barthelopteris ger-
marii or Linopteris neuropteroides, where the vein meshes are 
smaller, more uniformly distributed across the pinnule lamina, 
and more parallel with the midvein; in addition, the lateral vein 
path to the margin is more arcuate in these latter species (see 
Zodrow and Cleal, 1993; Zodrow et al., 2007). The Abo Pass 
Unit 10 specimens may indicate the existence of a new species of 
Reticulopteris. However, given the age uncertainties of the flora 
in the absence of Charles B. Read’s field notes and given that this 
potentially new species would be known from only a handful  
of isolated pinnules, we feel it best to defer such a descrip-
tion until, and if, more supporting information or additional, 
more complete specimens become available. Isolated pinnules 
of similar shape and venation have been found at a few other  
locations in New Mexico but provide no additional informa-
tion on possible affinities or gross frond morphology (see further 



n u m b e r  9 9  •   2 1

FIGURE 11. Unit 10, USGS locality 8975, comminuted plant debris and animal fossils. (a) Comminuted plant debris covering a bedding sur-
face. USNM specimen 619051. (b) Microconchids/spirorbids attached to pinnules of Odontopteris (Mixoneura) schlotheimii. USNM specimen 
619024. (c) Small snail in sediment surrounding walchian conifer branches and microconchids/spirorbids attached to calamitalean stem frag-
ments on right. USNM specimen 619052. Scale bars = 1 cm.



2 2   •   S M I T H S O N I A N  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  T O  P A L E O B I O L O G Y

FIGURE 12. Unit 10, USGS locality 8975, walchian conifers. (a) Walchian conifer Morphotype B. USNM specimen 619025. (b) Walchian 
conifer Morphotype D. USNM specimen 619026. (c) Walchian conifer Morphotype D. USNM specimen 619027. (d) Walchian conifer Mor-
photype B. USNM specimen 619028. (e) Walchian conifer Morphotype B branch fragment. USNM specimen 619029. (f) Walchian conifer 
Morphotype B; however, note that the leaves are shorter and more closely adpressed to the stem than is typical of that morphotype. USNM 
specimen 619030. Scale bars = 1 cm.

comment below in Stratigraphic and Environmental Interpreta-
tions subsection).

Several specimens were found of elongate, strap-like foliage 
with parallel veins, likely of cordaitalean origin (3.7%; Figure 
14o). The uniformity, consistent separation, and regular spacing 
of the longitudinal striations in these specimens argue for them 

being veins rather than sclerenchyma strands. Thus, these speci-
mens are likely leaves rather than pteridosperm or fern rachis 
fragments. 

Three specimens have characteristics of the pteridosperm 
genus Alethopteris. Pinnules are relatively short and have an in-
clined insertion, with subparallel lateral margins and a round to 



n u m b e r  9 9  •   2 3

FIGURE 13. Unit 10, USGS locality 8975, conifers. (a) Walchian conifer Morphotype A vegetative branches with obliquely inserted leaves. 
USNM specimen 619031. (b) Walchian conifer Morphotype A with obliquely inserted leaves, apex to the left. Calamitalean stem with clearly 
marked node above the conifer branch. USNM specimen 619032. (c) Possible ovuliferous Walchian conifer Morphotype A. USNM specimen 
619033. (d) Walchian conifer vegetative axis or, possibly, remains of a partially disaggregated ovuliferous cone. USNM specimen 619034.  
Scale bars = 1 cm.

bluntly pointed apex. The base of a pinnule is decurrent, but pin-
nules are not or are only weakly confluent. The midvein extends 
about 2/3 of the way to the pinnule apex, and the lateral veins are 
not dense, arch slightly in their path, are convex to the apex, and 
meet the margin at an angle of <45°. One of the specimens has  
an elongate terminal pinnule. We identify these specimens as 
most similar to A. schneideri (1.1%; Figure 16d–f). Another 
possible identification is Alethopteris zeilleri; in this case, the 

pinnules would be expected to have somewhat denser vena-
tion, oriented more closely to orthogonal to the midvein and  
margins, with somewhat more bluntly acute pinnule apices and less  
inclined pinnule insertions. However, a clear identification  
cannot be made on the basis of the fragmentary material at hand. 

Sphenopteris germanica (2.2%; Figure 16g–i) specimens, 
although not common, are well preserved and show consider-
able variation in form. Pinnules vary from squared off at the 



2 4   •   S M I T H S O N I A N  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  T O  P A L E O B I O L O G Y

FIGURE 14. Unit 10, USGS locality 8975, various specimens. (a) Walchian conifer stem with leaves still in attachment and leaf scars where 
the leaves have been removed during splitting of the rock. USNM specimen 619035. (b) Walchian conifer buds or polliniferous cones. Note 
mold of snail at top of image. USNM specimen 619036. (c) Gomphostrobus bifidus, bract from ovuliferous walchian cone. USNM specimen 
619037. (d) Incertae sedis, possible ovuliferous conifer cone bract. USNM specimen 619038. (e) Numerous seeds of similar kind within a layer 
of comminuted plant debris (CPD), suggesting a synchronous reproductive event. USNM specimen 619039. (f) Close-up of seeds from the layer 
shown in Figure 14e. USNM specimen 619040. (g)–(l) Seeds of various shapes and sizes to demonstrate the range of seed types preserved in Unit 
10 sediments. All, including image (f), are at identical magnifications. USNM specimens (g) 619041, (h) 619042, (i) 619043, (j) 619044, (k) 
619045, and (l) 619046. (m) Two seeds of different morphology preserved in a CPD layer. USNM specimen 619047. (n) Valvate organs that 
may be pollen-producing organs shed from a more complex peltasperm reproductive structure. USNM specimen 619048. (o) Cordaitalean leaf 
fragment, broad, strap-like with longitudinally parallel venation. USNM specimen 619050. (p) Charliea sp. cf. C. manzanitanum leaves, at least 
three, the top fragment preserving the distinctive leaf tip. Scale bars = 1 cm. USNM specimen 619049. The scale bar in (m) also applies to (f)–(l).



n u m b e r  9 9  •   2 5

tips to rounded. Venation varies from prominent, with the veins 
strongly protruding from the lamina, to muted, where veins are 
difficult to identify. 

Several partially preserved pinnules of indeterminate affin-
ity but of neuropteroid aspect occur, in toto, at a frequency of 
nearly 6%.

Various pteridophytes also occur in the flora: Calamitaleans 
include stems (1.1%) (Figures 13b, 17a); a small form of Annu-
laria, possibly A. spicata (0.7%, n = 2) with fusiform, relatively 
short leaves (Figure 17b); and a small cluster of cones similar to 
Calamostachys spicata (0.4%, n = 1; Figure 17c).

Two isolated sphenophyll leaves also are present (Figure 
17d), identified tentatively as Sphenophyllum thonii (0.7%) on 
the basis of rounded distal leaf margins that grade into the lateral 
margins, both of which are lined by small teeth and by veins that 
terminate along the lateral margins rather than strictly at the distal 
margin. Given the intraspecific variation in Sphenophyllum leaves, 
identifying isolated leaves often must be tentative. Possibilities in-
clude Sphenophyllum verticillatum and Lilpopia raciborskii (see 
comparisons in Kerp, 1984; Wagner, 1985; Barthel, 2009). 

The ferns include both groundcover and tree fern foliage, 
and all specimens are rare. The small fern Oligocarpia gutbieri 

FIGURE 15. Unit 10, USGS locality 8975, seed plant foliage. (a)–(d) Odontopteris (Mixoneura) schlotheimii, different manifestations of pinnae 
showing entire laminae, individuated pinnules, and terminal pinnules where subjacent pinnules have fused. Veins are relatively widely spaced. 
Pinnules are angular. USNM specimens (a) 619053, (b) 619054, (c) 619055, and (d) 619056. (e)–(g) Odontopteris (Mixoneura) subcrenulata. 
Various forms of pinnule and pinna morphology. Venation is dense. Pinnules are rounded. USNM specimens (e) 619057, (f) 619058, and (g) 
619059. (h) Rhachiphyllum sp. cf. R. schenkii. (i) Magnification of specimen illustrated in Figure 15h. Note the flat pinnule aspect, nonsunken 
midvein, and steep, straight lateral veins. USNM specimen 619060. Scale bars = 1 cm except as noted.



2 6   •   S M I T H S O N I A N  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  T O  P A L E O B I O L O G Y

FIGURE 16. Unit 10, USGS locality 8975, various specimens. (a) Odontopteris (Mixoneura) subcrenulata. Fragments 
of several pinnae. Mixed with walchian conifer fragments. USNM specimen 619061. (b)–(c) Pinnules with reticulate 
venation. Compare with Reticulopteris muensteri or undescribed species. USNM specimens (b) 619062 and (c) 619063. 
(d)–(f) Alethopteris sp. cf. A. schneideri. Relatively short, broad pinnules with bluntly rounded tips, weakly confluent, 
deeply incised apical attachment. USNM specimens (d) 619064, (e) 619065, and (f) 619066. (g)–(i) Sphenopteris ger-
manica. Note variability in the shape of pinnule lobes and the prominence of the venation. USNM specimens (g) 619067, 
(h) 619068, and (i) 619069. Scale bars = 1 cm.



n u m b e r  9 9  •   2 7

(2.2%; Figure 17i–k) has rounded pinnules, differentiating it 
from O. leptophylla; flexuous rachises; and widely spaced, rela-
tively flexuous pinnule venation. Sphenopteris sp., with small 
pointy pinnule lobes, similar to S. biturica or S. mathetii, also 
likely a small, filicalean fern, was present in one quadrat (0.4%). 
Two forms of marattialean tree fern foliage were identified; one 
is similar to Lobatopteris geinitzii (0.7%, n = 2; Figure 17f), 
and the other, identified by Read (note in collection drawer) 
as Pecopteris oreopteridia, is here identified as more similar to 
Pecopteris densifolia (0.7%, n = 2). A large flabellate leaf may 
be a pecopterid aphlebia (0.4%, n = 1; Figure 17h, but see below 
for further comment).

Noeggerathialeans are represented by a single specimen of 
Charliea sp. cf. C. manzanitanum (0.4%, n = 1; Figure 14p). 
Several pinnules are present, one with the distinctive division of 
the leaf terminal margin into three pointed, toothlike lobes and 
all with strongly parallel pinnule venation.

Unidentifiable material, or plant remains not specifically at-
tributable to a rank of order or below, includes several coarsely 
veined, flabellate objects, possibly aphlebiae or cyclopterid frag-
ments. It is difficult to provide a definitive identification of these 
objects because of their fragmentary preservation. One of these, 
similar to a marattialean aphlebia (Figure 17h), also is similar 
to more typically Angaran foliage, such as Psygmophyllum (see 
Naugolnykh, 1998). The other form, represented by several 
fragmentary specimens (1.1%; Figure 17m), has dense, fine veins 
that spread outward in a palmate manner from the base, which 
appears to be an entry point for multiple veins. Such specimens 
have no clear affinities to which the authors can point. A final 
odd object (Figure 17e) is a small, planar, leaflike or cone-scale-
like structure with strongly developed, pointed terminal teeth 
and a wide vein ending in each tooth (0.4%, n = 1). The overlap-
ping nature of what appear to be lobes, their large number, and 
pointed distal teeth suggest walchian cone-scale affinities. 

Seeds of various morphologies (Figure 14e–m) are com-
mon in this collection (19%), more so than in any of the other 
Abo Canyon collections; this may reflect the abundance of CPD 
(25.3%) in which many of the seeds were found. Indeterminate 
axes include striate specimens, presumably from pecopterid ferns 
or pteridosperms (9.3%), and woody axes from conifers or other 
large plants (3.7%).

Stratigraphic and Environmental Interpretations

The Unit 10 flora is the largest and most diverse of the floras 
in the Read Abo Canyon collection suite. Considered in toto, the 
composition of the flora suggests strong seasonality at the time 
of plant growth and during the burial of the plant remains. This 
is indicated by conifer dominance and the presence of pterido-
sperms such as the mixoneurid Odontopteris, Rhachiphyllum, 
and the reticulate-veined cf. Reticulopteris sp. and by plants that 
occur only in association with other plants and sedimentologi-
cal indicators of periodic drought, such as Charliea. However, 
some of the rarer elements of the flora indicate the at least local 

presence of wet substrates, including calamitaleans and marat-
tialean tree ferns, which occurred during the Pennsylvanian and 
early Permian almost anywhere that some form of standing water 
was available. The flora also includes small, groundcover ferns 
and sphenophylls, indicating that the environment was not arid. 

The animal fossils in close association with the plant re-
mains, particularly spirorbids attached to probable floating ma-
terial, suggest a coastal or estuarine depositional environment. 
Furthermore, the abundance and dense, thick concentrations of 
comminuted plant debris; abundant muscovite, often concen-
trated in layers; and the lack of distinctive indicators of scour 
or rapid deposition of the larger plant remains (absence of re-
mains crossing bedding planes, jumbled within the sediment, or 
aligned by flow) are consistent with deposition of the plants in a 
quiet-water setting into which sediment and organic matter were 
introduced episodically. This interpretation is further supported 
by the large number of quadrats lacking organic matter, which 
indicates episodic introduction of organics.

Interpretation of the age of this flora is complicated by its 
strongly dryland affinities. The difficulties in determining the age 
of such assemblages from plant composition alone are indicated, 
perhaps in an extreme example, by the study of van Hoof et 
al. (2013), in which a conifer-rich flora thought to be of Perm-
ian age was shown to be Middle Pennsylvanian. In the case of 
Unit 10, the flora is unproblematically Late Pennsylvanian, most 
likely Missourian. The presence of a reticulate-veined medul-
losan of uncertain affinity but similar to Middle Pennsylvanian 
Reticulopteris (Figure 16b,c) is noteworthy. Neither the survival 
of Reticulopteris into the Late Pennsylvanian of western Pangea 
nor the evolution of a convergent form can be ruled out on the 
basis of the specimens at hand. Further, although the evidence is 
too slim for a confident age correlation, isolated pinnules with 
shape and venation similar to those from Abo Pass have been 
identified east of Socorro, New Mexico, from strata of the Tina-
jas Member of the Atrasado Formation (DiMichele, Kerp, Lucas, 
and Chaney, unpublished data); these strata are confidently 
dated as late Missourian in age on the basis of conodonts (Lucas 
et al., 2013; see their fig. 15.1 for a photograph of the outcrop on 
which the fossiliferous bed is marked by a white arrow).

In terms of the regional stratigraphy, on the basis of the 
above considerations this assemblage probably was collected 
from the upper part of the Atrasado Formation. We suspect it is 
drawn from the Read and Wood (1947) “upper arkosic member 
of the Madera Formation” (Figure 2). This location would most 
likely place it near the Missourian–Virgilian (Kasimovian–Gzhe-
lian) boundary, although we cannot suggest further refinement.

UNIT 35

Unit 35 is USGS locality 8976. The hand specimens consist 
of tan-colored, micaceous siltstone. Thin concentrations of mus-
covite flakes drape thicker layers of siltstone (~1 cm), suggesting 
periodicity of water flow velocity, with muscovite concentrating 



2 8   •   S M I T H S O N I A N  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  T O  P A L E O B I O L O G Y

FIGURE 17. Unit 10, USGS locality 8975, minor elements. (a) Calamitalean stem with node. USNM specimen 619071. (b) Annularia sp. cf. 
A. spicata. Leaves are the correct, fusiform shape for this species but are somewhat larger than is typical. USNM specimen 619072. (c) Cala-
mostachys spicata, calamitalean cones. USNM specimen 619073. (d) Sphenophyllum sp. cf. S. thonii. USNM specimen 619074. (e) Incertae 
sedis, possible coniferous cone scale. USNM specimen 619070. (f) Lobatopteris geinitzii, marattialean fern foliage. USNM specimen 619210. (g) 
Pecopteris densifolia, marattialean fern foliage. USNM specimen 619211. (h) Incertae sedis, flabellate organ, possibly a marattialean aphlebia or 
a fragment of a plant of exotic affinity (see text). USNM specimen 619212. (i)–(k) Oligocarpia gutbieri, frond fragments. Note flexuous rachises, 
rounded pinnules, and widely spaced venation with weak midvein development. USNM specimens (i) 619213, (j) 619214, and (k) 619215. (l) 
Peltaspermum-like reproductive organ. USNM specimen 619216. (m) Incertae sedis, flabellate organ, possibly leaf of exotic affinity. USNM 
specimen 619217. Scale bars = 1 cm.



n u m b e r  9 9  •   2 9

during slack-water periods. Plant remains are often somewhat 
aligned and thickly disposed on bedding surfaces; they appear to 
have been allochthonous. The plants are uniformly scrappy, and 
comminuted plant debris is common. As in other Abo Canyon 
plant deposits, charcoal is rare, noted in this collection only on 
a single sampling quadrat. No animal fossils were noted, dis-
tinguishing this collection from all others except those from the 
Abo Formation.

Fossil Flora

The flora of Unit 35 has a more Pennsylvanian wetland as-
pect than any other of the Read Abo Canyon collections, par-
ticularly when considered quantitatively and at the generic level. 
However, it also bears a strong imprint of seasonal moisture 
limitation and can be characterized as a mixed flora. There is 
no evidence that the plants generally considered typical of drier 
substrates were transported from uplands and mixed with the 
litter of lowland vegetation. Preservation of all taxa is about the 
same quality and type, indicating local transport, but not of such 
turbulence that all organic matter was obliterated. 

Pteridosperms dominate the flora, followed by walchian 
conifers, calamitaleans, and pecopterid ferns. The equally most 
abundant taxa are Macroneuropteris scheuchzeri and walchian 
conifers, followed in descending order by calamitaleans, neurop-
terids (represented by numerous isolated pinnules), Sphenophyl-
lum oblongifolium, Odontopteris brardii, and marattialean tree 
ferns. Consequently, there is a significant pteridophyte compo-
nent to the flora, greater numerically than in any of the other 
collections.

Macroneuropteris scheuchzeri is the most abundant pteri-
dosperm in the flora (17.8%). This distinctive species is easily 
recognized by its large, linguloid pinnules with a thin midvein 
that extends the length of the pinnule and dense, arching lateral 
veins (Figure 18a and possibly 18b). Examined in detail, many 
specimens have small “hairs” that appear to be on the leaf surface 
(Figure 18c, at arrows), although Laveine and Oudoire (2015) 
have suggested that these, in fact, are subepidermal resin ducts.

Walchian conifers are of equal importance to M. scheuchzeri 
in abundance (17.8%). Two forms were identified. The most 
common form (Figure 18e) has shoots bearing leaves that were 
bilaterally flattened and strongly directed acroscopically but con-
cave in curvature, held some distance off the stem, and with tips 
that recurve toward the apex; these shoots are most like Mor-
photype B. The less common form has leaves that are borne at 
about a 40° angle to the stem, are nearly straight and narrow 
(not wide bilaterally), and turn upward at the tips (Figure 18d); 
these specimens conform, more or less, to Morphotype D.

Sphenopteris germanica (Figure 19a) occurs at a frequency 
of 11.9%, making it the third most abundant plant in the collec-
tion. As in other Abo Pass collections, S. germanica specimens 
are fragmentary. They show the three- to five-lobed pinnules 
with coarse, sparse venation. Pinnule lobes are spatulate and 
have rounded to nearly flat outermost margins.

The third most common group of pteridosperms is those 
attributable to the genus Odontopteris, including those forms 
sometimes attributed to Mixoneura. The most common of these 
(10%) is O. brardii (Figure 19b,c), characterized by elongate, 
triangular pinnules with a weak midvein and multiple veins en-
tering pinnule lamina from the supporting rachis. The pinnule 
margins may appear to be slightly undulate at the points where 
veins end, but this characteristic is not universal and may reflect 
the effects of natural maceration prior to burial. Rare elongate 
pinnules (5% of quadrats) with dense, relatively coarse venation 
and marginal undulations (Figure 19d) may be terminal portions 
of O. brardii pinnae; however, these also may be attributable to 
O. subcrenulata, among other possibilities.

Three specimens (3%) of odontopterid aspect have widely 
spaced veins in the preserved pinnule fragments (Figure 19e–g). 
Pinnules have weak midveins and steep lateral veins with mul-
tiple veins entering the base of a pinnule (Figure 19e,f). In other 
instances, the margin of the pinnule/pinna may be undulatory 
but otherwise of odontopterid aspect, with widely spaced, fine 
veins (Figure 19g). The specimen illustrated in Figure 19g also 
may be of this type, but being apical, marginal undulations are 
muted. We attribute these specimens to Odontopteris (Mixo-
neura) schlotheimii.

As noted above, at least 5% of odontopteroid specimens 
are elongate, lingulate laminae with dense lateral veins. These 
specimens may be attributable to Odontopteris (Mixoneura) 
subcrenulata. Two are illustrated (Figures 18b, 19d). The speci-
men illustrated in Figure 18b can be compared to the Macro-
neuropteris scheuchzeri specimen illustrated next to it in Figure 
18a. The possible O. subcrenulata pinna has much straighter 
secondary veins that turn up sharply as they come into contact 
with the margin, whereas those of M. scheuchzeri arch through 
the lamina.

A single, large cyclopterid-like pinnule was found (Figure 
20d), which may belong to Odontopteris brardii or O. subcrenu-
lata. It has dense, relatively straight veins and a slightly undula-
tory margin.

Rare pteridosperm taxa, each represented by a single, frag-
mentary specimen, include Alethopteris sp. cf. A. virginiana, 
Pseudomariopteris cordato-ovata, and the callipterid Autunia 
naumannii. Alethopteris virginiana may be conspecific with 
and supersede the name A. leonensis (Wagner and Lyons, 1997; 
Blake and Gillespie, 2011). The single specimen illustrated here 
(Figure 20a) is similar in having somewhat triangular pinnules 
with little confluence with adjacent pinnule bases. Venation is 
obscure but can be seen to be of alethopteroid aspect. Character-
istic aspects of Pseudomariopteris cordato-ovata seen in the Unit 
35 specimen (Figure 20b) include pinnules with thick laminae, 
which obscure secondary venation; a prominent, slightly sunken 
midvein; broad pinnule bases constricted on both the acroscopic 
and basiscopic sides; and spinelike prolongation of the pinna 
tip, consistent with an inferred vine-like habit for the species of 
this genus, which may be of callistophytalean affinity (Krings 
and Kerp, 2000). The attribution of a small foliage fragment to 



3 0   •   S M I T H S O N I A N  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  T O  P A L E O B I O L O G Y

FIGURE 18. Unit 35, USGS locality 8976, dominant elements. (a) Macroneuropteris scheuchzeri pinnule fragment. Note possible insect mar-
ginal feeding damage at upper right, including reaction rim. USNM specimen 619218. (b) Macroneuropteris scheuchzeri or Odontopteris 
(Mixoneura) subcrenulata pinnule. Differences discussed in text. USNM specimen 619220. (c) Macroneuropteris scheuchzeri pinnule tip with 
distinctive “hairs” (at white arrows), which may be subepidermal resin canals. USNM specimen 619219. (d) Walchian conifer Morphotype B, 
slightly different in leaf shape, angle of insertion, curvature of the lamina. USNM specimen 619221. (e) Walchian conifer Morphotype B. USNM 
specimen 619222. Scale bars = 1 cm.



n u m b e r  9 9  •   3 1

FIGURE 19. Unit 35, USGS locality 8976, subdominant elements. (a) Sphenopteris germanica. USNM specimen 619223. (b)–(c) Odontopteris 
brardii. USNM specimens (b) 619224 and (c) 610225. (d) Odontopteris brardii or Odontopteris (Mixoneura) subcrenulata terminal pinnule/
pinna. USNM specimen 619226. (e)–(g) Odontopteris (Mixoneura) schlotheimii. Several pinnules or pinnae with widely spaced lateral veins, 
high-angle secondary venation, and angular free pinnule shape. USNM specimens (e) 619227, (f) 619228, and (g) 619229. (h) Pinnule frag-
ment most closely resembling Odontopteris (Mixoneura) schlotheimii. USNM specimen 619230. (i) Pinnule fragment most closely resembling 
Odontopteris (Mixoneura) schlotheimii. USNM specimen 619321. (j) Pinnule fragment most closely resembling Pecopteris. USNM specimen 
619232. Scale bars = 1 cm.



3 2   •   S M I T H S O N I A N  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  T O  P A L E O B I O L O G Y

FIGURE 20. Unit 35, USGS locality 8976, minor elements. (a) Alethopteris virginiana. USNM specimen 619242. (b) 
Pseudomariopteris cordato-ovata. Note spinelike prolongation of the pinna tip. USNM specimen 619243. (c) Autunia 
naumannii. USNM specimen 619244. (d) Cyclopterid pinnule, possibly of Odontopteris brardii or Odontopteris (Mixo-
neura) subcrenulata. USNM specimen 619245. (e) Calamitalean stem with node. USNM specimen 619246. (f) Annularia 
spicata. USNM specimen 6192467. (g) Sphenophyllum oblongifolium. USNM specimen 619248. (h) Sphenophyllum ob-
longifolium and walchian conifer. USNM specimen 619249. (i) Polymorphopteris (Acitheca) polymorpha marattialean 
fern pinna. Venation not fully developed in each pinnule. USNM specimen 619251. (j) Polymorphopteris polymorpha 
pinnule. USNM specimen 619250. Scale bars = 1 cm.



n u m b e r  9 9  •   3 3

Autunia naumannii (Figure 20c) is suggested by its lobed, undu-
late lamina and small size. However, any identification of such a 
small fragment must be considered tentative. It is possible that it 
represents an isolated pinnule/pinna of Sphenopteris germanica, 
although it is quite small for that and has a larger number of pin-
nule lobes than would be expected. 

Sphenopsids in the flora include both calamitaleans and 
sphenophylls. The calamitaleans include both stem material 
(Figure 20e; 9.9%) and two foliage species, both attributable to 
Annularia. One, A. spicata, is quite small (Figure 20f; 7.9%), 
composed of whorls of narrow, short leaves of fusiform shape, 
similar to A. spicata var. eimeri of Remy and Remy (1975; see 
also specimens illustrated by Kerp and Fichter, 1985). A single 
specimen with large, spatulate leaves in ovoid whorls is attrib-
uted to A. carinata. 

Two forms of sphenophylls occur in the assemblage. Most 
of these (11.9% of all quadrats) are attributable to Sphenophyl-
lum oblongifolium (Figure 20g,h), typified by six leaves per 
whorl, with two pairs borne opposite to one another and the 
third, generally of shorter leaves, borne at right angles below the 
two pairs. A smaller number of specimens (5% of all quadrats) 
consist of isolated, small, triangularly shaped leaves with small 
blunt teeth along the outer margin, possibly attributable to S. 
verticillatum. 

Ferns are common components of the flora of Unit 35, most 
of marattialean tree fern affinities. However, small scraps of 
what are likely filicalean ferns also were found.

Marattialean tree fern foliage is notoriously difficult to 
identify in fragmentary preservation, in part because of high in-
trafrond morphological variability and in part because of over-
splitting taxonomically. Marattialean foliage in the collection 
(approximately 14% frequency) is largely fragmentary and has 
been identified only as Pecopteris sp. (a name that Cleal, 2015, 
recommends abandoning for marattialean foliage for taxonomic 
reasons, and although taxonomically correct, at the present time 
there is no substitute for this long-used name). Some foliage frag-
ments (Figure 20i,j), however, have venation characteristic of 
Polymorphopteris (Acitheca) polymorpha (Wagner, 1959; Zod-
row et al., 2006), in which the lateral veins first branch close to 
the pinnule midvein and then each limb of the initial fork may 
branch again to form a symmetrical pair of forked veins.

Small ferns are represented only by tiny fragments of mate-
rial found among the comminuted plant debris. The most com-
mon of these (5% of all quadrats) has small rounded pinnules 
with weakly differentiated midveins; widely spaced, ascending, 
dichotomous venation; and a somewhat flexuous rachis (Figure 
21g). Were these of larger size, they might be attributed to Oligo-
carpia sp. cf. O. gutbieri, although O. leptophylla is also a possi-
bility. A single, tiny terminal portion of a pinna is attributable to 
Sphenopteris sp. cf. S. biturica (see Wagner, 1985) or S. matheti 
(see Barthel, 2009). Another single specimen can be designated 
only as Sphenopteris sp. (Figure 21h), although it may be a very 
small specimen of Oligocarpia.

Lycopsids are represented in the Abo Canyon collection 
only in the Unit 38 flora. These include a number of specimens 
but none that point clearly to whole-plant taxa or that are suf-
ficient to give an indication of the diversity of these plants on the 
landscape. Three small-stem specimens (two illustrated in Fig-
ure 21a,b) may be some kind of isoetoid with an upright stem 
and permanently attached short leaves. The leaves are widely 
spaced and helically arranged in both specimens; apparent leaf 
scars are the result of fracture of the specimens during splitting 
of the encasing rock matrix. The leaves are too short to con-
form to known species of small isoetaleans, such as Polyspo-
ria (Chaloner, 1958), but this kind of lycopsid has rarely been 
noted in descriptions of fossil floras. Small specimens of Lep-
idostrobophyllum, perhaps L. hastatum, are characterized by a 
distinctly triangular distal lamina and a short, keeled proximal 
lamina (Figure 21d,e). Three of these were found in the collec-
tion. They are from a small cone of a heterosporous lycopsid, 
one that produces deciduous sporangium-sporophyll units and 
thus likely produced a single functional megaspore. They suggest 
the presence of tree lycopsids of the Diaphorodendraceae or Lep-
idodendraceae. Finally, two fragments of suspect lycopsid leaves, 
Lepidophylloides, were found (Figure 21c); these are of the typi-
cal long, narrow, grasslike form with a single central midvein.

Final components of the flora include small, isolated pin-
nules of various sizes, mostly fragmentary, thus making specific 
and even generic identification impossible. It is likely that many, 
even most, such specimens are not neuropterids; some may be 
marattialean fern foliage (e.g., Figure 19j), others Odontopteris 
(e.g., Figure 19h and perhaps 19i). In total, these occur on 14.8% 
of all fossiliferous quadrats. Seeds (e.g., Figure 21i) are common 
but not abundant, occurring on approximately 10% of quadrats. 
The most common plant remains in the assemblage are striate 
axes, likely from either pteridosperms or marattialean tree ferns, 
which have an occurrence frequency of 70.3%. Small roots were 
noted on 11.9% of quadrats, suggesting postdepositional root-
ing of the sediment (the roots do not appear to have been washed 
in with the aerial litter).

Stratigraphic and Environmental Interpretations

The Unit 38 flora contains few taxa diagnostic of strati-
graphic location. Most of the species-level taxa are long rang-
ing and cross through the Middle–Late Pennsylvanian boundary. 
The most that can be said with confidence is that the flora is ei-
ther late Middle Pennsylvanian or Late Pennsylvanian, probably 
Missourian. The presence of Sphenophyllum oblongifolium is 
considered diagnostic for that time interval and is not known to 
occur earlier (Blake et al., 2002; Wagner and Álvarez-Vázquez, 
2010), setting a lower boundary to somewhere in the middle 
Desmoinesian. If the identification of a specimen as Sphenopteris 
biturica/S. mathetii is correct, it would indicate a middle Late 
Pennsylvanian age (Wagner and Álvarez-Vázquez, 2010), but it 
seems overly speculative to base an age determination on such 



3 4   •   S M I T H S O N I A N  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  T O  P A L E O B I O L O G Y

a scrap. A confounding factor for a middle Late Pennsylvanian 
age is the presence of lycopsid remains such as Lepidostrobo-
phyllum hastatum. Although this species is long ranging, into 
the Late Pennsylvanian in Europe, its likely source plants in the 
Diaphorodendraceae sensu DiMichele and Bateman (1996) are 
not known to extend beyond the Middle Pennsylvanian in North 
America, although they do so in western Europe and in China 
(Wagner and Talens, 1985; Wang, 2004), and survival in more 
peripheral areas of the western Pangean equatorial region cannot 
be ruled out without better, independent stratigraphic placement.

The flora of Unit 38 is a mixture of plants with different 
substrate moisture preferences. Some are characteristic of high 
substrate moisture, such as calamitaleans, tree ferns, and the 
pteridosperm Macroneuropteris scheuchzeri (Stull et al., 2012). 
Others are characteristically drawn from what are often inferred 
to be mesic but seasonally dry settings, such as the odontop-
terids and mixoneurids (Rees et al., 2002; Ziegler et al., 2002;  
Šimůnek and Martínek, 2009), whereas others are considered to 
be indicators of more strongly seasonally dry settings, such as 
the conifers (DiMichele and Aronson, 1992; Šimůnek and Mar-
tínek, 2009; Opluštil et al., 2013). This kind of mixture is often 

attributed to vegetational zonation on a landscape, reflective of 
soil drainage (e.g., Dimitrova et al., 2011). In principle, we agree 
with this interpretation. However, we would not attribute the 
floristic composition to long-distance transport of the more xeric 
elements from uplands, an interpretation that suggests soil-mois-
ture restrictions result from drainage alone, under an otherwise 
generally mesic to humid climate. This interpretation, in effect, 
sets the default climate at the wet end of the spectrum. 

Rather, the taphonomic setting of these plant remains and 
of most mixed floras suggests that all plants were growing in the 
immediate area under a climate that was seasonally dry, but with 
sufficient moisture to create and support patches of wetlands or 
corridors where the most robust wetland taxa could survive, even 
through periodic intervals of reduced rainfall. Thus, we believe 
the presence of dryland plants, so rare within stratigraphic se-
quences of the Pennsylvanian coal measures but present in these 
western Pangean basins as part of floras that are compositionally 
and sedimentologically distinct from the wetland floras (e.g., Gal-
tier et al., 1992; Falcon-Lang et al., 2009; Plotnick et al., 2009; 
Bashforth et al., 2014, 2016), calls for setting the default climate 
at the dry end of the spectrum represented by the plant groups 

FIGURE 21. Unit 35, USGS locality 8976, minor elements. (a)–(b) Stems, possibly of small lycopsids of uncertain affinity. USNM specimens (a) 
619233 and (b) 619234. (c) Lepidophylloides, leaf of an arborescent lycopsid. USNM specimen 619235. (d)–(e) Lepidostrobophyllum sp. cf. L. 
hastatum, dispersal units of megasporangiate (female) cones. USNM specimens (d) 619236 and (e) 619237. (f) Sphenopteris sp. cf. S. biturica 
filicalean fern foliage. USNM specimen 619238. (g) Possible foliage of Oligocarpia gutbieri but too minute for a confident identification as that 
species. USNM specimen 619239. (h) Sphenopteris sp. USNM specimen 619240. (i) Seed of indeterminate affinity. USNM specimen 619241. 
Scale bars = 1 cm. Scale bar in (h) applies also to (f), (g), and (i).



n u m b e r  9 9  •   3 5

that are present. The remainder of the flora indicates a heteroge-
neous landscape of the kind that is more typical of settings with 
seasonal rainfall than of strongly humid to perhumid climates.

DISCUSSION

In this work we have examined a stratigraphic sequence of 
five Pennsylvanian through Permian age floras collected in Abo 
Canyon, primarily by Charles B. Read of the U.S. Geological 
Survey in 1940 and 1941. Because Read’s field notes, which 
are referred to on handwritten notes stored with the collections 
themselves, are lost or not available, we have had to determine 
for ourselves the most likely temporal order of these floras. 
However, from a combination of Read’s bed-numbering scheme, 
notes in the collections, and the composition of the floras, the 
correct stratigraphic order seems apparent.

Three of the floras are arguably of Pennsylvanian age, most 
likely from Missourian and perhaps Virgilian strata (Kasimov-
ian and Gzhelian). These are floras from Read’s Units 38, 10, 
and 8 in ascending order. In present terminology, these collections 
would be from the upper Atrasado Formation. All are in gray 
to buff siltstones. A fourth, collected in 1941 and described as 
“base of the Red Magdalena,” appears to be from near the Penn-
sylvanian–Permian boundary, what currently would be called the 
Bursum Formation. The fossils are preserved in brown to red 
and yellow mottled siltstones. The final set of collections comes 
from the Abo Formation, which is of early Permian age, corre-
sponding to the Wolfcampian and early Leonardian in American 
usage (Sakamarian through early Kungurian). The Abo plants are 
preserved in well-cemented, light-red to deep-red siltstones and 
sandstones.

In terms of depositional environments, collections from 
below the Abo Formation are mostly from quiet-water settings, 
in which the plants appear to have been carried in from the sur-
rounding landscape and to have settled to the bottom under low-
energy conditions. Muscovite concentrations and comminuted 
plant debris drape many bedding surfaces, which is also indica-
tive of episodic low-energy conditions with little water move-
ment. In most of the collections, the organic matter appears to 
have been deposited episodically, given the significant number 
of surfaces that do not contain plant fossils or any sort of com-
minuted plant debris, suggesting that the collections were made 
from one or several discrete layers, around which the siltstones 
were barren. Three of the five collections, Units 10 and 8 and 
base of Red Magdalena, all from the middle of the sequence, 
also contain various numbers of invertebrate animal remains, 
principally microconchids/spirorbids, small snails, ostracods, 
and occasional conchostracans. A single linguloid occurrence 
was noted. The animals associated with these three collections 
suggest proximity to marine conditions and possible deposition 
of the plant material in water of brackish salinities (although 
that does not indicate that the living plants were growing in sa-
line water). Unit 35, at the base of the sequence, and the Abo 

Formation, at the top, are devoid of any animal fossils (although 
a terrestrial fauna is known from the Abo Formation as macro-
fossils and trace fossils from numerous sites throughout New 
Mexico). 

The floras all appear to be derived from vegetation that 
grew under some degree of climatic seasonality. In general, the 
extremity of this seasonality appears to increase through the 
section from the oldest to the youngest assemblage. However, 
it must be kept in mind that, on the basis of the character of 
the enclosing sediments, these floras appear to have been buried 
and preserved under subtly to significantly different depositional 
conditions. Such differences also may be correlative with differ-
ent degrees of landscape microhabitat heterogeneity, elevational 
variability, and vegetational zonation around the site of deposi-
tion of organic matter. 

The oldest assemblage contains the highest concentration, 
based on quantitative compositional assessments, of wetland 
plants, such as pteridosperms, calamitaleans, sphenophylls, 
groundcover ferns, and marattialean tree ferns. However, plants 
generally considered to be typical of seasonally dry settings, such 
as conifers, Sphenopteris germanica, and some pteridosperms 
(mixoneurids), also are abundant in this flora. We argue that the 
climatic setting of this assemblage was mostly likely seasonally 
dry but to the least extent of all the assemblages reported herein. 
The other siltstone assemblages, those with indicators of nearby 
marine or brackish water bodies, are dominated by taxa typical 
of seasonally dry settings, primarily conifers of several types but 
also Sphenopteris germanica and two mixoneurid species, Odont-
opteris (Mixoneura) schlotheimii and Odontopteris (Mixoneura) 
subcrenulata. Small numbers of such plants as Charliea, Taeni-
opteris, and various callipterids (mainly Rhachiphyllum), also 
typical of dryland settings, characterize these intermediate floras. 
However, all three of these also contain wetland elements, most 
commonly calamitalean stems and foliage (most often Annularia 
spicata) and small amounts of marattialean fern foliage, most 
likely indicating that wet patches remained on the landscape—
these plants are widespread through the early Permian in western 
equatorial Pangea and appear to have been able to locate and 
grow in even small areas of wet ground, as long as regional rain-
fall was sufficient to keep such habitats among the landscape mix-
ture. The youngest floras, from the Abo Formation, are typically 
dominated by either walchian conifers or the peltaspermous seed 
fern Supaia. The Abo Canyon floras are Supaia-dominated for 
the most part, although conifers are among the floral elements; in 
effect, these floras are more or less identical to those found in the 
Abo elsewhere in the state. The only unique feature is the pres-
ence of Sphenophyllum gilmorei, described from the lower Perm-
ian of the Supai Formation in the Grand Canyon, which we have 
not found elsewhere in the Abo, nor are we aware of reports of it.

In summary, the Abo Pass floras are of significance because 
they record vegetational changes through the Pennsylvanian–Perm-
ian transition in the western equatorial reaches of the Pangean su-
percontinent. This area had been much drier for much longer than 
the central parts of the continent at low latitudes; the last western 



3 6   •   S M I T H S O N I A N  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  T O  P A L E O B I O L O G Y

Pangean coals, which are ash rich, were in the earlier parts of the 
Middle Pennsylvanian, whereas peat and coal formation continued 
through the Pennsylvanian and into the Permian in west central 
Pangea and into the Permian in Cathaysia, along the margin of the 
Tethys Ocean. Consequently, the study samples are an ecological 
record of the same progressive global climatic changes that were oc-
curring across the much better known and more intensively studied 
central Pangean equatorial regions during this time period. How-
ever, the western floras lived within a background climatic context 
that was significantly different from that usually depicted for the 
change from the Pennsylvanian to the Permian in the more humid 
parts of central Pangea. Nonetheless, as noted by many authors 
(e.g., Gillespie and Pfefferkorn, 1979; Pfefferkorn and Gillespie, 
1980; Blake et al., 2002; Bashforth et al., 2016), most of the same 
species known from central Pangea can be found in these western 
settings, bespeaking large biogeographic ranges and pointing to mi-
gratory pathways or other means (e.g., long-distance dispersal) of 
maintaining species continuity across these vast areas.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We thank Arden R. Bashforth, Natural History Museum of 
Denmark, and B. Mitchell Blake, West Virginia Geological Sur-
vey, for critical reviews of the paper. Jean-Pierre Laveine, Univer-
sité des Sciences et Technologies de Lille, is kindly acknowledged 
for sharing his opinion on the identity of the cf. Reticulopteris 
specimens. We thank Bruce Wardlaw (deceased); Kevin McKin-
ney, U.S. Geological Survey; and Roberta Sirmons, National Mu-
seum of Natural History, Smithsonian Institution, for assisting in 
our search for C. B. Read’s original field notebooks.

REFERENCES

Ash, S. R., and W. D. Tidwell. 1982. Notes on the Upper Paleozoic Plants of Cen-
tral New Mexico. New Mexico Geological Society Fall Field Conference 
Guidebook, 33:245–248.

———. 1987. Arnophyton, a New Name for Arnoldia Ash and Tidwell. Phytolo-
gia, 63:64.

Barthel, M. 1976. Die Rotliegendflora Sachsens. Abhandlungen des Staatlichen 
Museum für Geologie und Mineralogie Dresden, 24:1–190.

———. 2009. Die Rotliegendflora des Thüringer Waldes. Veröffentlichungen Na-
turhistorisches Museum Schleusingen. Schleusingen, Germany: Naturhistori-
sches Museum Schleusingen.

Barthel, M., and A. Amelang. 2011. Der Farnsamer Odontopteris schlotheimii 
Brongniart aus der Manebach-Formation des Thüringer Wald-Beckens. Se-
mana, 26:13–24.

Barthel, M., and S. Brauner. 2015. Die Rotliegendflora des Thüringer Waldes Sup-
plementum. Semana, 30:3–37. 

Bashforth, A. R., and W. J. Nelson. 2015. A Middle Pennsylvanian Macrofloral As-
semblage from below the Rock Island (No. 1) Coal Member, Illinois: Resolv-
ing the Bolsovian–Asturian Boundary in the Illinois Basin. Review of Palaeo-
botany and Palynology, 222:67–83. doi:10.1016/j.revpalbo.2015.07.003.

Bashforth, A. R., C. J. Cleal, M. R. Gibling, H. J. Falcon-Lang, and R. F. Miller. 
2014. Paleoecology of Early Pennsylvanian Vegetation on a Seasonally Dry 
Tropical Landscape (Tynemouth Creek Formation, New Brunswick, Can-
ada). Review of Palaeobotany and Palynology, 200:229–263. doi:10.1016/j.
revpalbo.2013.09.006.

Bashforth, A. R., W. A. DiMichele, C. F. Eble, and W. J. Nelson. 2016. Dryland 
Vegetation from the Middle Pennsylvanian of Indiana (Illinois Basin): The 
Dryland Biome in Glacioeustatic, Paleobiogeographic, and Paleoecologic 
Context. Journal of Paleontology, 90:785–814.

Behrensmeyer, A. K., S. M. Kidwell, and R. A. Gastaldo. 2000. Taphonomy 
and Paleobiology. Paleobiology, 26(sp4):103–147. doi:10.1666/0094-
8373(2000)26[103:TAP]2.0.CO;2.

Bennett, C. 2008. A Review of the Carboniferous Colonisation of Non-marine En-
vironments by Ostracods. Senckenbergiana Lethaea, 88:37–46. doi:10.1007/
BF03043976.

Bercovici, A., and J. Broutin. 2008. La flore autunienne du site de l’étang de Mar-
tenet (Blanzy–Montceau-les-Mines, Bourgogne, France): Description, étude 
taphonomique et implications paléoenvironnementales. Comptes Rendus 
Palevol, 7:1–16. doi:10.1016/j.crpv.2007.10.004.

Blake, B. M., Jr., A. T. Cross, C. F. Eble, W. H. Gillespie, and H. W. Pfefferkorn. 
2002. “Selected Plant Megafossils from the Appalachian Region, Eastern 
United States: Geographic and Stratigraphic Distribution.” In Carbonifer-
ous and Permian of the World, ed. L. V. Hills, C. M. Henderson, and E. W. 
Bamber. Canadian Society of Petroleum Geologists, Memoir, 19:259–335.

Blake, B. M., and W. H. Gillespie. 2011. “The Enigmatic Dunkard Macroflora.” In 
Geology of the Pennsylvanian–Permian in the Dunkard Basin: Guidebook, 
76th Annual Field Conference of Pennsylvania Geologists, Washington, PA, 
ed. J. A. Harper, pp. 103–143. Middletown, PA: Field Conference of Penn-
sylvania Geologists.

Brendonck, L. 1996. Diapause, Quiescence, Hatching Requirements: What We 
Can Learn from Large Freshwater Branchiopods (Crustacea: Branchiop-
oda: Anostraca, Notostraca, Conchostraca). Hydrobiologia, 320:85–97. 
doi:10.1007/BF00016809.

Broutin, J. 1981. Etude paléobotanique et palynologique du passage Carbonifère–
Permien dans les bassins continentaux Sud-Est de la Zone d’Ossa Morena 
(environs de Guadalcanal, Espagne du Sud). Implications paléogéographiques 
et stratigraphiques. Thèse de doctorat d’etat, sciences naturelies, Université 
Pierre et Marie Curie, Paris 6, Paris.

Cecil, C. B. 1990. Paleoclimate Controls on Stratigraphic Repetition of Chemi-
cal and Siliciclastic Rocks. Geology, 18:533–536. doi:10.1130/0091-
7613(1990)018<0533:PCOSRO>2.3.CO;2.

———. 2003. The Concept of Autocyclic and Allocyclic Controls on Sedimen-
tation and Stratigraphy, Emphasizing the Climatic Variable. SEPM Special 
Publication, 77:13–20.

———. 2013. An Overview and Interpretation of Autocyclic and Allocyclic Pro-
cesses and the Accumulation of Strata during the Pennsylvanian–Permian 
Transition in the Central Appalachian Basin, USA. International Journal of 
Coal Geology, 119:21–31. doi:10.1016/j.coal.2013.07.012.

Cecil, C. B., F. T. Dulong, R. R. West, R. Stamm, B. Wardlaw, and N. T. Edgar. 
2003. Climate Controls on the Stratigraphy of a Middle Pennsylvanian 
Cyclothem in North America. SEPM Special Publication, 77:151–180. 
doi:10.2110/pec.03.77.0151.

Cecil, C. B., W. A. DiMichele, and S. D. Elrick. 2014. Middle and Late Pennsylva-
nian Cyclothems, American Midcontinent: Ice-Age Environmental Changes 
and Terrestrial Biotic Dynamics. Comptes Rendus Geoscience, 346:159–168. 
doi:10.1016/j.crte.2014.03.008.

Chaloner, W. G. 1958. Polysporia mirabilis Newberry, a Fossil Lycopod Cone. 
Journal of Paleontology, 32:199–209.

Cleal, C. J. 2015. The Generic Taxonomy of Pennsylvanian Age Marattialean Fern 
Frond Adpressions. Palaeontographica, 292B:1–21.

Cleal, C. J., D. Uhl, B. Cascales-Miñana, B. A. Thomas, A. R. Bashforth, S. C. 
King, and E. L. Zodrow. 2012. Plant Biodiversity Changes in Carbonifer-
ous Tropical Wetlands. Earth-Science Reviews, 114:124–155. doi:10.1016/j.
earscirev.2012.05.004.

De Laubenfels, D. J. 1953. The external morphology of coniferous leaves. Phyto-
morphology, 3:1–20.

DiMichele, W. A., and R. B. Aronson. 1992. The Pennsylvanian–Permian Vegeta-
tional Transition: A Terrestrial Analogue to the Onshore–Offshore Hypoth-
esis. Evolution, 46:807–824. doi:10.2307/2409648.

DiMichele, W. A., and R. M. Bateman. 1996. The Rhizomorphic Lycopsids: A 
Case-Study in Paleobotanical Classification. Systematic Botany, 21:535–552. 
doi:10.2307/2419613.

DiMichele, W. A., D. S. Chaney, S. G. Lucas, H. Kerp, and S. Voigt. 2013a. Flora 
of the Lower Permian Abo Formation Redbeds, Western Equatorial Pangea, 
New Mexico. New Mexico Museum of Natural History and Science Bulletin, 
59:265–287.



n u m b e r  9 9  •   3 7

DiMichele, W. A., D. S. Chaney, W. J. Nelson, S. G. Lucas, C. V. Looy, K. Quick, 
and J. Wang. 2007. A Low Diversity, Seasonal Tropical Landscape Dominated 
by Conifers and Peltasperms: Early Permian Abo Formation, New Mexico. 
Review of Palaeobotany and Palynology, 145:249–273. doi:10.1016/j.rev-
palbo.2006.11.003.

DiMichele, W. A., S. G. Lucas, and K. Krainer. 2012. Vertebrate Trackways among 
a Stand of Supaia White Plants on an Early Permian Floodplain, New Mex-
ico. Journal of Paleontology, 86:584–594. doi:10.1666/11-137R.1.

DiMichele, W. A., R. H. Wagner, A. R. Bashforth, and C. Álvarez-Vázquez. 2013b. 
An Update on the Flora of the Kinney Quarry of Central New Mexico (Up-
per Pennsylvanian), Its Preservational and Environmental Significance. New 
Mexico Museum of Natural History and Science Bulletin, 59:289–325.

Dimitrova, T. K., C. J. Cleal, and B. A. Thomas. 2011. Palynological Evidence for 
Pennsylvanian Extra-basinal Vegetation in Atlantic Canada. Journal of the 
Geological Society, 168:559–569. doi:10.1144/0016-76492010-028.

Doubinger, J. 1956. Contributuion à l’étude des flores autuno-stéphaniennes. Mé-
moires de la Société géologique de France, 75:1–180.

Emig, C. C. 1986. Conditions de fossilisation du genre Lingula (Brachiopoda) et 
implications paléoécologiques. Palaeogeography, Palaeoclimatology, Pa-
laeoecology, 53:245–253. doi:10.1016/0031-0182(86)90061-1.

Falcon-Lang, H. J., W. J. Nelson, S. Elrick, C. V. Looy, P. R. Ames, and W. A. DiMi-
chele. 2009. Incised Channel Fills Containing Conifers Indicate That Season-
ally Dry Vegetation Dominated Pennsylvanian Tropical Lowlands. Geology, 
37:923–926. doi:10.1130/G30117A.1.

Fielding, C. R., T. D. Frank, and J. L. Isbell. 2008. The Late Paleozoic Ice Age—
A Review of Current Understanding and Synthesis of Global Climate 
Patterns. Geological Society of America Special Paper, 441:343–354. 
doi:10.1130/2008.2441(24).

Frank, P. W. 1988. Conchostraca. Palaeogeography, Palaeoclimatology, Palaeo-
ecology, 62:399–403. doi:10.1016/0031-0182(88)90064-8.

Galtier, J., and J. Broutin. 1995. La flore de la Zone de Transition de l’Autunien 
supérieur de Lodéve. Sciences Géologiques Bulletin, 48:83–93.

———. 2008. Floras from Red Beds of the Permian Basin of Lodève (Southern 
France). Journal of Iberian Geology, 34:57–72.

Galtier, J., A. C. Scott, J. H. Powell, B. W. Glover, and C. N. Waters. 1992. An-
atomically Preserved Conifer-like Stems from the Upper Carboniferous of 
England. Proceedings of the Royal Society of London B: Biological Sciences, 
247:211–214. doi:10.1098/rspb.1992.0031.

Gierlowski-Kordesch, E. H., and C. F. Cassle. 2015. The ‘Spirorbis’ Problem Re-
visited: Sedimentology and Biology of Microconchids in Marine–Nonmarine 
Transitions. Earth-Science Reviews, 148:209–227. doi:10.1016/j.earsci-
rev.2015.04.010.

Gillespie, W. H., and H. W. Pfefferkorn. 1979. “Distribution of Commonly Occur-
ring Plant Megafossils in the Proposed Pennsylvanian System Stratotype.” In 
Proposed Pennsylvanian System Stratotype: Virginia and West Virginia, ed. 
K. J. Englund, H. H. Arndt, and T. W. Henry. American Geological Institute 
Selected Guidebook Series, 1:87–96.

Hatchell, W. O., J. W. Blagbrough, and J. M. Hill. 1982. Stratigraphy and Copper 
Deposits of the Abo Formation, Abo Canyon Area, Central New Mexico. New 
Mexico Geological Society Fall Field Conference Guidebook, 33:249–260.

Hilton, J., and C. J. Cleal. 2007. The Relationship between Euramerican and 
Cathaysian Tropical Floras in the Late Palaeozoic: Palaeobiogeographical 
and Palaeogeographical Implications. Earth-Science Reviews, 85:85–116. 
doi:10.1016/j.earscirev.2007.07.003.

Kerp, J. H. F. 1984. Aspects of Permian Palaeobotany and Palynology. III. A New 
Reconstruction of Lilpopia raciborskii (Lilpop) Conert et Schaarschmidt 
(Sphenopsida). Review of Palaeobotany and Palynology, 40:237–261. 
doi:10.1016/0034-6667(84)90011-3.

Kerp, H., and J. Fichter. 1985. Die Makrofloren des saarpfälzischen Rotliegenden  
(?Ober-Karbon-Unter-Perm; SW-Deutschland). Mainzer Geowissenschaftli-
che Mitteilungen, 14:159–286.

Kerp, J. H. F., and H. Haubold. 1988. Aspects of Permian Palaeobotany and Paly-
nology. VIII. On the Reclassification of the West- and Central European Spe-
cies of the Form-Genus Callipteris Brongniart 1849. Review of Palaeobotany 
and Palynology, 54:135–150. doi:10.1016/0034-6667(88)90009-7.

Krings, M., and H. Kerp. 2000. A Contribution to the Knowledge of the Pteri-
dosperm Genera Pseudomariopteris Danzé-Corsin nov. emend. and Hele-
nopteris nov. gen. Review of Palaeobotany and Palynology, 111:145–195. 
doi:10.1016/S0034-6667(00)00022-1.

Laveine, J.-P., and T. Oudoire. 2015. Partial Alopecia for the Permo-Pennsylvanian 
Seed-Fern Macroneuropteris scheuchzeri. Review of Palaeobotany and Paly-
nology, 216:132–142. doi:10.1016/j.revpalbo.2015.01.007.

Looy, C. V., and I. A. P. Duijnstee. 2013. Characterizing Morphologic Variability 
in Foliated Paleozoic Conifer Branches—A First Step in Texting Its Potential 
for Proxy for Taxonomic Position. New Mexico Museum of Natural History 
and Science Bulletin, 60:215–223.

Lucas, S. G., K. Krainer, B. D. Allen, and D. Vachard. 2014. The Pennsylvanian 
Section at Cedro Peak: A Reference Section in the Manzanita Mountains, 
Central New Mexico. New Mexico Geology, 36:3–24.

Lucas, S. G., K. Krainer, and R. M. Colpitts Jr. 2005. Abo-Yeso (Lower Permian) 
Stratigraphy in Central New Mexico. New Mexico Museum of Natural His-
tory and Science Bulletin, 31:101–117. 

Lucas, S. G., K. Krainer, C. G. Oviatt, D. Vachard, D. S. Berman, and A. C. Henrici. 
2016. The Permian System at Abo Pass, Central New Mexico (USA). New 
Mexico Geological Society Fall Field Conference Guidebook, 67:313–350.

Lucas, S. G., K. Krainer, and D. Vachard. 2015. The Lower Permian Hueco Group, 
Robledo Mountains, New Mexico. New Mexico Museum of Natural History 
and Science Bulletin, 65:43–96.

Lucas, S. G., W. J. Nelson, W. A. DiMichele, K. Krainer, J. E. Barrick, S. Voigt, D. 
S. Chaney, S. Elrick, and J. A. Spielmann. 2013. Field Guide to the Carbon-
iferous–Permian Transition in the Cerros de Amado and Vicinity, Socorro
County, Central New Mexico. New Mexico Museum of Natural History and 
Science Bulletin, 59:39–76.

Mamay, S. H. 1992. Sphenopteridium and Telangiopsis in a Diplopteridium-like 
Association from the Virgilian (Upper Pennsylvanian) of New Mexico. Amer-
ican Journal of Botany, 79:1092–1101. doi:10.2307/2445207.

Montañez, I. P., and C. B. Cecil. 2013. Paleoenvironmental Clues Archived in 
Non-marine Pennsylvanian–Lower Permian Limestones of the Central Ap-
palachian Basin, USA. International Journal of Coal Geology, 119:41–55. 
doi:10.1016/j.coal.2013.08.009.

Montañez, I. P., and C. J. Poulsen. 2013. The Late Paleozoic Ice Age: An Evolv-
ing Paradigm. Annual Review of Earth and Planetary Sciences, 41:629–656. 
doi:10.1146/annurev.earth.031208.100118.

Montañez, I. P., N. J. Tabor, D. Niemeier, W. A. DiMichele, T. D. Frank, C. R. 
Fielding, J. L. Isbell, L. P. Birgenheier, and M. C. Rygel. 2007. CO2-Forced 
Climate and Vegetation Instability During Late Paleozoic deglaciation. Sci-
ence, 315:87–91. doi:10.1126/science.1134207.

Naugolnykh, S. V. 1998. Kungurian Flora of the Middle Cis-Urals. Transactions of 
the Russian Academy of Sciences, Geological Institute, 509:1–200.

Opluštil, S., and C. J. Cleal. 2007. A Comparative Analysis of Some Late Car-
boniferous Basins of Variscan Europe. Geological Magazine, 144:417–448. 
doi:10.1017/S0016756807003330.

Opluštil, S., Z. Šimůnek, J. Zajíc, and V. Mencl. 2013. Climatic and Biotic Changes 
around the Carboniferous/Permian Boundary Recorded in the Continen-
tal Basins of the Czech Republic. International Journal of Coal Geology, 
119:114–151. doi:10.1016/j.coal.2013.07.014.

Pfefferkorn, H. W., and W. H. Gillespie. 1980. “Biostratigraphy and Biogeography 
of Plant Compression Fossils in the Pennsylvanian of North America.” In Bio-
stratigraphy of Fossil Plants: Successional and Paleoecological Analyses, ed. D. 
L. Dilcher and T. N. Taylor, p. 93–118. Stroudsburg, Pa.: Dowden, Hutchinson
& Ross.

Pfefferkorn, H. W., and D. A. Resnik. 1980. The Occurrence of Sphenopteris ger-
manica (Pteridosperm, Autunian, Lower Permian) in North America. Journal 
of Paleontology, 54:81–84.

Pfefferkorn, H. W., H. Mustafa, and H. Hass. 1975. Quantitative Charakterisie-
rung oberkarboner Abdruckfloren. Neues Jahrbuch für Geologie und Paläo-
ntologie Abhandlungen, 150:253–269.

Plotnick, R. E., F. Kenig, A. C. Scott, I. J. Glasspool, C. F. Eble, and W. J. Lang. 
2009. Pennsylvanian Paleokarst and Cave Fills from Northern Illinois, USA: 
A Window into Late Carboniferous Environments and Landscapes. Palaios, 
24:627–637. doi:10.2110/palo.2009.p09-012r.

Poort, R. J., and J. H. F. Kerp. 1990. Aspects of Permian Palaeobotany and Paly-
nology. XI. On the Recognition of True Peltasperms in the Upper Permian 
of Western and Central Europe and a Reclassification of Species Formerly 
Included in Peltaspermum Harris. Review of Palaeobotany and Palynology, 
63:197–225. doi:10.1016/0034-6667(90)90100-W.

Popa, M. E. 1999. The Early Permian Megaflora from the Reşița Basin, South Car-
pathians, Romania. Acta Palaeobotanica Supplement, 2:47–57.

Potonié, H., 1893. Die Flora des Rothliegenden von Thüringen. Abhandlungen der 
Königlich- Preußischen. Geologischen Landesanstalt. Neue Folge, 9 (II):1–298.



3 8   •   S M I T H S O N I A N  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  T O  P A L E O B I O L O G Y

Read, C. B., R. H. Wilpolt, D. A. Andrews, C. H. Summerson, and G. H. Wood. 
1944. Geologic Map and Stratigraphic Sections of Pennsylvanian and Perm-
ian Rocks of Parts of San Miguel, Santa Fe, Sandoval, Bernalillo, Torrance 
and Valencia Counties, North Central New Mexico. U.S. Geological Survey 
Oil and Gas Investigations, Preliminary Map, 21. 

Read, C. B., and G. H. Wood. 1947. Distribution and Correlation of Pennsylvanian 
Rocks in Late Paleozoic Sedimentary Basins of Northern New Mexico. Jour-
nal of Geology, 55:220–236. doi:10.1086/625414.

Rees, P. McA., A. M. Ziegler, M. T. Gibbs, J. E. Kutzbach, P. J. Behling, and D. B. 
Rowley. 2002. Permian Phytogeographic Patterns and Climate Data/Model 
Comparisons. Journal of Geology, 110:1–31. doi:10.1086/324203.

Remy, R., and W. Remy. 1975. Zur Ontogenie der Sporangiophore yon Calamost-
achys spicata var. eimeri n. var. und zur Aufstellung des Genus Schimperia n. 
gen. Argumenta Palaeobotanica, 4:83–92.

Renault, B. 1896. Bassin houiller et permien d’Autun et d’Epinac. Fascicule 4: Flore 
fossile. 2nd part. Études des Gîtes Mineraux de la France. Paris: Imprimerie 
Nationale.

Roscher, M., and J. W. Schneider. 2006. Permo-Carboniferous Climate: Early 
Pennsylvanian to Late Permian Climate Development of Central Europe in a 
Regional and Global Context. Geological Society of London Special Publica-
tion, 265:95–136. doi:10.1144/GSL.SP.2006.265.01.05.

Rosenau, N. A., N. J. Tabor, S. D. Elrick, and W. J. Nelson. 2013. Polygenetic His-
tory of Paleosols in Middle–Upper Pennsylvanian Cyclothems of the Illinois 
Basin, USA: Part II. Integrating Geomorphology, Climate, and Glacioeustasy. 
Journal of Sedimentary Research, 83:637–668. doi:10.2110/jsr.2013.51.

Šimůnek, Z., and K. Martínek. 2009. A Study of Late Carboniferous and Early 
Permian Plant Assemblages from the Boskovice Basin, Czech Republic. 
Review of Palaeobotany and Palynology, 155:275–307. doi:10.1016/j.rev-
palbo.2008.05.006.

Steyer, J. S., F. Escuillie, J. M. Pouillon, J. Broutin, P. Debriette, P. Freytet, G. Gand, 
C. Poplin, J. C. Rage, J. Rival, and J. W. Schneider. 2000. New Data on
the Flora and Fauna from the ?Uppermost Carboniferous–Lower Permian
of Buxieres-les-Mines, Bourbon l’Archambault Basin (Allier, France); a Pre-
liminary Report. Bulletin de la Société Géologique de France, 171:239–249.
doi:10.2113/171.2.239.

Stull, G. W., W. A. DiMichele, H. J. Falcon-Lang, W. J. Nelson, and S. Elrick. 
2012. Palaeoecology of Macroneuropteris scheuchzeri, and Its Implications 
for Resolving the Paradox of ‘Xeromorphic’ Plants in Pennsylvanian Wet-
lands. Palaeogeography, Palaeoclimatology, Palaeoecology, 331:162–176. 
doi:10.1016/j.palaeo.2012.03.019.

Tabor, N. J., W. A. DiMichele, I. P. Montañez, and D. S. Chaney. 2013. Late Pa-
leozoic Continental Warming of a Cold Tropical Basin and Floristic Change 
in Western Pangea. International Journal of Coal Geology, 119:177–186. 
doi:10.1016/j.coal.2013.07.009.

Tabor, N. J., and C. J. Poulsen. 2008. Palaeoclimate across the Late Pennsylva-
nian–Early Permian Tropical Palaeolatitudes: A Review of Climate Indica-
tors, Their Distribution, and Relation to Palaeophysiographic Climate Fac-
tors. Palaeogeography, Palaeoclimatology, Palaeoecology, 268:293–310. 
doi:10.1016/j.palaeo.2008.03.052.

Taylor, P. D., and O. Vinn. 2006. Convergent Morphology in Small Spiral Worm 
Tubes (‘Spirorbis’) and Its Palaeoenvironmental Implications. Journal of the 
Geological Society, 163:225–228. doi:10.1144/0016-764905-145.

Tidwell, W. D., S. R. Ash, B. S. Kues, K. K. Kietzke, and S. G. Lucas. 1999. Early 
Permian Plant Megafossils from Carrizo Arroyo, Central New Mexico. New 
Mexico Geological Society Fall Field Conference Guidebook, 50:297–304.

van Amerom, H. W. J., J. Broutin, J. Ferrer, J. A. Gámez-Vintaned, J. Gisbert, and 
E. Linan. 1993. Les flores du Permien basal et la paléoichnologie de la fosse
de Fombuena (province de Zaragoza, Espagne). Mededelingen Rijks Geolo-
gische Dienst, 48:1–63.

van Hoof, T. B., H. J. Falcon-Lang, C. Hartkopf-Fröder, and H. Kerp. 2013. Co-
nifer-Dominated Palynofloras in the Middle Pennsylvanian Strata of the De 
Lutte-6 Borehole, the Netherlands: Implications for Evolution, Palaeoecology 
and Biostratigraphy. Review of Palaeobotany and Palynology, 188:18–37. 
doi:10.1016/j.revpalbo.2012.09.003.

Wagner, R. H. 1959. Some Stephanian Pecopterids from NW Spain. Mededelingen 
Geologische van de Stichting, n.s., 12(for 1958):5–23.

———. 1985. Upper Stephanian Stratigraphy and Paleontology of the Puertollano 
Basin, Ciudad Real, Spain. Anais Faculdade de Ciências, Universidade do 
Porto Suplemento, 64:171–231.

Wagner, R. H., and C. Álvarez-Vázquez. 2010. The Carboniferous Floras of the Ibe-
rian Peninsula: A Synthesis with Geological Connotations. Review of Palaeo-
botany and Palynology, 162:239–324. doi:10.1016/j.revpalbo.2010.06.005.

Wagner, R. H., and M. P. Castro. 1998. Neuropteris obtusa, a Rare but Widespread 
Late Carboniferous Pteridosperm. Palaeontology, 41:1–22.

Wagner, R. H., and P. C. Lyons. 1997. A Critical Analysis of the Higher Pennsyl-
vanian Megafloras of the Appalachian Region. Review of Palaeobotany and 
Palynology, 95:255–283. doi:10.1016/S0034-6667(96)00037-1.

Wagner, R. H., and E. Martínez García. 1982. Description of an Early Permian 
Flora from Asturias and Comments on Similar Occurrences in the Iberian 
Peninsula. Trabajos de Geología (Universidad de Oviedo), 12:273–287.

Wagner, R. H., and J. Talens. 1985. On the Upper Westphalian and Stephanian 
Species, Lepidodendron dissitum Sauveur. Anais Faculdade de Ciências, Uni-
versidade do Porto, Supplement, 64:435–444.

Wang, S.-J. 2004. Diaphorodendron rhombicum sp. nov., a New Anatomically 
Preserved Lepidodendralean Stem from the Taiyuan Formation in Southern 
Shandong Province, North China. Acta Botanica Sinica, 46:407–414.

White, D. 1929. Flora of the Hermit Shale, Grand Canyon, Arizona. Carnegie Ins-
titution of Washington, Publication, 405:1–221.

Zeiller, R. 1890. Bassin houiller et permien d’Autun et d’Epinac, Fascicule 2, Flore 
fossile. 1st part. Études des Gîtes Mineraux de la France, Ministère des Tra-
vaux publics, Imprimerie Nationale, Paris, 304 p.

———. 1892. Bassin houiller et permien de Brive, Fascicule 2, Flore fossile. Études 
des Gîtes Minéraux de la France, Ministère des Travaux publics, Imprimerie 
Nationale, Paris, 132 p.

———. 1898. Contribution à l’étude de la flore ptéridologique des schistes per-
miens de Lodève. Bulletin du Muséum d’Histoire Naturelle Marseille, 1:6–69.

———. 1906. Bassin houiller et permien de Blanzy et du Creusot. Fascicule 2: Flore 
fossile. Études Gîtes Minéraux de la France. Paris: Imprimerie Nationale.

Ziegler, A. M., P. M. Rees, and S. V. Naugolnykh. 2002. The Early Permian Floras 
of Prince Edward Island, Canada: Differentiating Global from Local Ef-
fects of Climate Change. Canadian Journal of Earth Sciences, 39:223–238. 
doi:10.1139/e01-075.

Zodrow, E. L., and C. J. Cleal. 1993. Epidermal Structure of the Carboniferous 
Gymnosperm Frond Reticulopteris. Palaeontology, 36:65–79.

Zodrow, E. L., Z. Šimůnek, C. J. Cleal, J. Bek, and J. Pšenička. 2006. Taxo-
nomic Revision of the Palaeozoic Marattialean Fern Acitheca Schimper. 
Review of Palaeobotany and Palynology, 138:239–280. doi:10.1016/j.rev-
palbo.2006.01.007.

Zodrow, E. L., Y. G. Tenchov, and C. J. Cleal. 2007. The Arborescent Linopteris 
obliqua Plant (Medullosales, Pennsylvanian). Bulletin of Geosciences, 82:51–
84. doi:10.3140/bull.geosci.2007.01.51.



Index of Scientific Names

Alethopteris, 22
Alethopteris leonensis, 29
Alethopteris schneideri, 5, 23, 26
Alethopteris sp., 26, 29
Alethopteris virginiana, 5, 29, 32, 33
Alethopteris zeilleri, 23
Annularia, 25
Annularia carinata, 6, 33
Annularia sp., 10, 19, 28
Annularia spicata, 6, 19, 25, 28, 32, 35
Annularia spicata var. eimeri, 33
Annularia spp., 6
Arnophyton kuesii, 14, 19
Autunia, 14
Autunia conferta, 5, 7, 8
Autunia naumannii, 5, 29, 32, 33

Barthelopteris germarii, 20

Calamostachys spicata, 6, 25, 28
Callipteris, 14
Callipteris lyratifolia, 16
Charliea, 19, 27, 35
Charliea manzanitanum, 14, 24, 27
Charliea sp., 5, 24, 27
Cordaites, 5, 19

Diaphorodendraceae, 33

Ernestiodendron, 4
Ernestiodendron filiciforme, 14

Gomphostrobus, 20
Gomphostrobus bifidus, 24

Lepidodendraceae, 33
Lepidophylloides, 6, 33, 34
Lepidostrobophyllum, 33, 34

Lepidostrobophyllum hastatum, 6, 33, 34
Lilpopia raciborskii, 25
Linopteris neuropteroides, 20
Lobatopteris geinitzii, 5, 27, 28

Macroneuropteris scheuchzeri, 5, 29, 30, 34
Mixoneura, 14, 29

Neurodontopteris auriculata, 16, 19
Neuropteris pseudoblissii, 14

Odontopteris, 5, 19, 20, 27, 29, 33
Odontopteris brardii, 5, 29, 31, 32
Odontopteris lingulata. See Odontopteris 

(Mixoneura) lingulata
Odontopteris (Mixoneura) lingulata, 16, 19
Odontopteris (Mixoneura) schlotheimii, 5
	 from Red Magdalena, 10, 14, 15
	 from Unit 8, 16, 17, 19
	 from Unit 10, 20, 21, 25
	 from Unit 35, 29, 31, 35
Odontopteris (Mixoneura) sp., 10, 14
Odontopteris (Mixoneura) subcrenulata, 5
	 from Unit 8, 16, 19
	 from Unit 10, 20, 25, 26
	 from Unit 35, 29–32, 35
Odontopteris obtusa, 16
Odontopteris schlotheimii. See Odontopteris 

(Mixoneura) schlotheimii
Odontopteris subcrenulata. See Odontopteris 

(Mixoneura) subcrenulata
Oligocarpia, 33
Oligocarpia gutbieri, 5, 25, 28, 33, 34
Oligocarpia leptophylla, 27, 33

Pecopteris, 14, 31, 33
Pecopteris densifolia, 5, 27, 28
Pecopteris oreopteridia, 27



4 0   •   S M I T H S O N I A N  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  T O  P A L E O B I O L O G Y

Peltaspermum, 5, 14, 15, 20, 28
Phasmatocycas, 14
Plagiozamites, 19
Podozamites, 19
Polymorphopteris (Acitheca) polymorpha, 5, 32, 33
Polysporia, 33
Pseudomariopteris cordato-ovata, 5, 29, 32
Psygmophyllum, 27

Remia, 20
Reticulopteris, 20, 27
Reticulopteris muensteri, 20, 26
Reticulopteris sp., 5, 27
Rhachiphyllum, 5, 14, 20, 25, 27, 35
Rhachiphyllum schenkii, 14, 15, 25

Sphenophyllum, 6, 19, 25, 28
Sphenophyllum gilmorei, 6–8, 35
Sphenophyllum oblongifolium, 6, 29, 32, 33
Sphenophyllum thonii, 6, 25, 28
Sphenophyllum verticillatum, 25, 33
Sphenopteridium manzanitanum, 14, 16, 19
Sphenopteris biturica, 27, 33, 34
Sphenopteris germanica, 5
	 from Red Magdalena, 14
	 from Unit 8, 16, 17, 19
	 from Unit 10, 23, 26
	 from Unit 35, 29, 31, 33, 35
Sphenopteris matheti, 5, 33
Sphenopteris mathetii, 27, 33
Sphenopteris, 5, 19, 27, 33, 34

Supaia, 5, 7, 9, 35
Supaia thinnfeldioides, 7, 9

Taeniopteris, 5, 10, 12, 14, 35
Taeniopteris abnormis, 10, 12

Walchia Morphotypes A–D, 5
	 from Red Magdalena, 10–13
	 from Unit 8, 16, 17
	 from Unit 10, 20, 22, 23
	 from Unit 35, 29, 30
Walchia piniformis, 4, 14
Walchia schneideri, 4, 14
Walchia sp., 5



SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENTS FOR SMITHSONIAN CONTRIBUTIONS SERIES

For comprehensive guidelines and specifications, visit www.scholarlypress.si.edu. 

ABSTRACTS must not exceed 300 words. 

TEXT must be prepared in a recent version of Microsoft Word; use a Times font in 12 point for regular text; be double 
spaced; and have 1" margins. 

REQUIRED ELEMENTS are title page, abstract, table of contents, main text, and references.

FIGURES must be numbered sequentially (1, 2, 3, etc.) in the order called out; have components lettered consistently (in 
size, font, and style) and described in captions; include a scale bar or scale description, if appropriate; include any legends 
in or on figures rather than in captions. Figures must be original and must be submitted as individual TIF or EPS files.

FIGURE FILES must meet all required specifications in the Digital Art Preparation Guide. Color images should be 
requested only if required. 

TAXONOMIC KEYS in natural history manuscripts should use the aligned-couplet form for zoology. If cross referencing 
is required between key and text, do not include page references within the key, but number the keyed-out taxa, using the 
same numbers with their corresponding heads in the text.

SYNONYMY IN ZOOLOGY must use the short form (taxon, author, year:page), with full reference at the end of the 
manuscript under “References.”

REFERENCES should be in alphabetical order, and in chronological order for same-author entries. Each reference should 
be cited at least once in main text. Complete bibliographic information must be included in all citations. Examples of the 
most common types of citations can be found at SISP’s website under Resources/Guidelines.




